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D APOSTROPHE DESIGN INC 392 BROADWAY 2nd FLOOR NEW YORK NY 10013 T2129651077 F 2129651076

Date: 07/07/2016

APARTMENT 1W
140 Perry STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10014

Please find below Scope of work for APT 1W

-Dismantling existing Kitchen island. All other Kitchen millwork and appliances to remain on Ground Floor.
-Remove Existing Windows; Enlarge Openings to Match Previous Opening Sizes; Lot Line Double Windows
to be Altered to Single Window Size Openings; Pending LPC Approval

-Flip swing of Entry Door; Finishes to match existing hallway.

-Remove one Guest Room on Ground floor for larger entry area

-Master Bedroom to have new walk in closets

-New tub in Master Suite

-New tile in Master shower

-New Floor Skylight to Cellar for light

-New stair to cellar level

-New Storage Closet in Cellar

-New Powder Room in Cellar

-New mechanical in cellar, new ejector pump

-New Recreation Room with shelving and Butlers Pantry in Cellar

-Existing Laundry equipment and location to remain

Notes:

A. Halls, sidewalks, stairways, courtyards and other public areas won’t be used as storage for building
materials or debris. Contractor will protect and clean all listed areas during the work.

B. Fire extinguishers and smoke alarms in the unit will be maintained in function during the work.

C. All water, steam, gas and other valves will remain accessible during and after the completion of the work.
D. All materials and rubbish to be disposed in sealed barrels or double bags before removing them from the
unit. Any dumpster or garbage container will not be left overnight in front of the building.

E. Scope of work doesn’t include any work that would require asbestos investigation.

F. Scope of work does involve penetration of exterior Building wall for new mechanical systems. Scope of
work is pending Landmarks approval.

G. Scope of work includes replacement of windows. Scope of work pending Landmarks approval.

Start date: TBD
End date: TBD
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ARCHITECT/INTERIOR DESIGNER: VEP DRAWINGS: TENANT / PUBLIC SAFETY NOTES 5.  GC MUST PROVIDE PROOF OF WORKER'S COMPENSATION AND RESIDENCE
| ALL SUBCONTRACTORS WORKER'S COMPENSATION. 140 PERRY ST. 1W
D'APOSTROPHE DESIGN INC. 392 1. GENERAL: ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 6. ALL WORK RELATING TO PLUMBING RISERS AND WATER PIPES '
BROADWAY, 2 ND FLOOR NEW M-001.00  HVAC SPECIFICATIONS TITLE 27 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING CODE. MUST HAVE BUILDING SUPERINTENDENT'S PERMISSION AND 48 HOUR NEW YORK, NY10014
YORK, NY 10013 212 965 1077 M-002.00 15T FLOOR AND CELLAR HVAC DEMOLITION PLAN 2. STRUCTURAL SAFETY: ADVANCE SHUT-OFF REQUEST.
TELEPHONE 212 965 1076 FAX M-003.00  1ST FLOOR AND CELLAR HVAC CONSTRUCTION PLAN A. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE TEMPORARY BRACING 7. ALL ENTRY AND EXIT DOORS MUST HAVE DOUBLE-SEALED
CONTACT: FRANCIS DHAENE M-004.00 HVAC WESTERN ELEVATION AND SHORING WHENEVER ANY STRUCTURAL WORK IS INVOLVED. PLASTIC BARRIERS WITH ZIPPER CLOSURE.
| M-00500  HVAC DETAILS B. ALL DEMOLITION OPERATIONS, REPAIR AND ALTERATIONS 8.  ANY DAMAGE TO PARTITIONS, STRUCTURAL COVER EXTERIOR
M-006.00 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 19, ARTICLES WALL OR SLABS MUST BE PROTECTED BEFORE THE END OF THE
ARCHITECT OF RECORD: | 26-226 AND 26-229. WORKING DAY AND REMAIN PROTECTED UNTIL PERMANENTLY
3. MEANS OF EGRESS; SHALL BE MAINTAINED CLEAR AND FREE REPAIRED OR REPLACED.
MCALPINE ARCHITECTURE P.C. P-001.00  PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS OF OBSTRUCTION SUCH AS BUILDING MATERIALS AND TOOLS. LOCAL LAW 58/87 COMPLIANCE NOTES: REVISIONS
34-26 87th STREET P-002.00  1ST FLOOR AND CELLAR PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLANS 4. FIRE SAFETY: Ate o AREVISION oy
FLUSHING, NY 11372 P-003.00  1ST FLOOR AND CELLAR PLUMBING CONSTRUCTION PLANS A. ALL BUILDING MATERIALS STORED AT THE SITE SHALL BE 1.  SPACES TO BE ACCESSIBLE FOR HANDICAPPED AS PER RS4-6
718 205 6052 TELEPHONE 500400  PLUMBING DETAILS SECURED IN LOCKED AREAS TO BE IDENTIFIED AND CONTROLLED OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE.
CONTACT : DAVID MCALPINE P.00500 PLUMBING RISERS BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S FOREMAN ONLY. 2. ALL DOORS AND ACCESS OPENINGS ARE TO BE 32" OR 36" AS
B. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED IN AN ORDERLY FASHION. DESIGNATED ON DRAWINGS CLEAR OPENINGS AS PER ANSI
C. ALL FLAMMABLE MATERIALS SHALL BE KEPT TIGHTLY SEALED IN 413,
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: SP-001.00  SPRINKLER SPECIFICATIONS THEIR RESPECTIVE ORIGINAL CONTAINERS AND KEPT AWAY FROM 3 CHANGES IN LEVEL INSIDE ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ON
SILMAN SP-002.00 1ST FLOOR AND CELLAR SPRINKLER PLANS AND NOTES SOURCES OF HEAT AND OPEN FLAME. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES BETWEEN %" AND %" SHALL BE BEVELED
SP-003.00  SPRINKLER DETAILS D. FLAMMABLE MATERIALS SHALL BE USED AND STORED IN WITH SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2 CHANGES IN LEVEL
32 OLD SLIP, 10TH FLOOR, ADEQUATELY VENTED AND VENTILATED AREAS. GREATER THAN 6" SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY 1:12 RAMP AS
NEW YORK, NY 10005 £.001.00  ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS E. ALL ELECTRICAL POWER TO BE SHUT-OFF WHENEVER THERE IS PER ANSI| 4.5.2
212 620 7970 | ANY EXPOSED BARE WIRE. 4.  OBJECTS PROTRUDING FROM WALLS INTO ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
CONTACT: ALASTAIR C. ELLIOTT £-002.00  ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS AND NOTES F. ALL ELECTRICAL POWER SHALL BE SHUT-OFF DURING SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI 4.4; LEADING EDGES BETWEEN 27"
' ' E-003.00 CELLAR AND GROUND FLOOR ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN NON-WORKING HOURS OTHER THAN AS REQUIRED FOR AND 80" AFF, SHALL PROTRUD’E NO MORE THAN 4": FREE
MEP ENGINEER: E-004.00  CELLAR AND GROUND FLOOR ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN SECURITY LIGHTING. STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS MAY OVERHANG 12"
F-005.00  ELECTRICAL RISERS DIAGRAM AND SCHEDULE 5. CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS; MAX. PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR
JMV Consulting Engineering, P.C. A. WILL BE CONFINED TO THE INTERIOR SPACE AND WILL NOT WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.
37 W. 39 Street. Suite 703 CREATE DUST, DIRT, OR OTHER SUCH INCONVENIENCE TO THE 5. ADEQUATE REINFORCEMENT OR OTHER PROVISION SHALL BE
New York. NY 10018 OTHER TENANTS IN THE BUILDING. PROVIDED IN ALL BATHROOMS THAT WILL ALLOW INSTALLATION
’ OF GRAB BARS AS PER RS 4-6. SEE DETAILS.
012-852-9855 P B. CONSTRUCTION WORK WILL NOT BLOCK PUBLIC HALLWAYS OR 6. ALL FAUCETS AND OTHER BATHROOM CONTROLS SHALL
212-278-8922 F OTHER MEANS OF EGRESS. COMPLY WITH ANSI 4.25 4.
C. CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS WILL NOT INVOLVE THE
CONTACT: Joseph M. Vuto, PE INTERRUPTION OF HEAT, WATER, OR ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO 07/07116 | 04 LPC SUBMISSION DA
OTHER TENANTS OF THE BUILDING EXCEPT WITH THE CONSENT
OF THE MANAGEMENT AND / OR SUPERINTENDANT OF THE | 05/24/16 | 03 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
BUILDING, FOR SHORT INTERVALS, AND ONLY AFTER ADEQUATE | osriarte op | BULDING MANAGEMENT |
ADVANCE NOTICE TO ALL AFFECTED TENANTS. |
DRAWING INDEX: D. CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS WILL BE RESTRICTED TO 0208116 01 | OO OING MANASEMENT o
NORMAL WORKING HOURS, 9:00 AM - 4:00PM MONDAY THROUGH
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS: FRIDAY EXCEPT FOR LEGAL HOLIDAYS AND ANY OTHER SUCH
DAYS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING MANAGEMENT.
E. NO ONE SHALL OCCUPY WORK WHILE IT IS BEING RENOVATED
7-001.00  GENERAL NOTES F. CUTTING OR CHANNELING OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURAL | G
T-002.00  FEMA MAPS 1. INTERIOR FINISHES IN THE WORK AREA SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NEW ELEMENTS IS AS NOTED IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND L S
A-001.00  PARTITION TYPES gg\r\;g Fg:\ch\;(sBXrllet?lc[:\loGAchlcr)\l[c);Es’ ﬁgpg&zzgg TASENTQ%;E'?;LT I(E));C/iEPT WALL WILL ONLY OCCUR WITH THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE BUILDING |
A-002.00  DOOR SCHEDULE & DETAILS - ENGINEER. |
DM.100.00 DEMOLITION PLAN - GROUND FLOOR '\EVH(;COPE)NSESgé_\II_VRI-LEI\IIEAPPLIED TO A NON-COMBUSTIBLE, OR FIRE TREATED -
DM-101.00 DEMOLITION PLAN - CELLAR 2. FINISH FLOOR AND FLOOR COVERINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION |
A-100.00  CONSTRUCTION PLAN - GROUND FLOOR 27-351 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE. ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES: |
A-101.00  CONSTRUCTION PLAN - CELLAR 3. WHERE REQUIRED, FIRE TREATED WOOD TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH :
A-110.00 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - GROUND FLOOR SECTION 27-328 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE. 1. >75% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED [
A-111.00 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - CELLAR 4. SUSPENDED CEILINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-350 AND RS FIXTURES ARE OF HIGH-EFFICACY TYPE.
5-16 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE. |
A-306.00  LPC EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS-EXISTING 5. ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES, FORMS AND METHODS OF CONSRUCTION |
A-307.00 LPC EXTERIOR ELEVATION - PROPOSED SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBCHAPTER 1, ARTICLE 7 CONSTRUCTION SITE - SAFETY STANDARDS: | ;’ |
A-308.00 LPC EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS-EXISTING OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE. =N DWG. TITLE:
A-309.00 LPC EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - PROPOSED 6. FIRE DIVISIONS AND FIRE SEPARATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH 1. ALL JOB SITES MUST ADHERE TO THE OCCUPATIONAL g
A-310.00 | PC EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - FACADE VIEWS SECTIONS 27-340 AND 27-341 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE. SAFETY & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (OSHA) STANDARDS. ;‘ | COVER SHEET & PLOT PLAN
A311.00  LPC WINDOW DETAILS 7. ALL FIRE RATED DOORS SHALL BEAR THE LABEL OF THE BOARD OF 2. ALL JOB SITES ARE TO HAVE A DESIGNATED SAFETY g
' STANDARDS AND APPEALS OR THE MEA DIVISION. COORDINATOR AS REQUIRED BY CODE. \ DRAVN BL
8. FIRESTOPPING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-345 OF THE NEW 3. ALLJOB SITES ARE TO HAVE THE FOLLOWING AVAILABLE TO AN PLOT PLAN \ ks
YORK CITY BUILDING CODE. ALL WORKERS: N NTS - — - AREA OF WORK: | AC/PB
9. PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH 3.1.  FIRSTAID KIT Apt 1W SCALE.
SECTION 27-343 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE. 3.2.  HARDHATS BLOCK: 632 LOT: 7502 AS NOTED
10. PARTITIONS AND FURRING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 3.3.  FIRE EXTINGUISHER(S) TO BE MULTI-PURPOSE TYPE: DATE:
NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 27-346 ONE PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF WORK AREA PRIMARY ZONING: C1-6A 06.18.14
OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE. 4, CITY OF NEW YORK LICENSES AND G.C. MUST PROVIDE A JOB No.:
11. ALL ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL BE VENTILATED IN ACCORDANCE COPY OF HIS HOME IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTOR OR ZONING MAP: 12A 15.009
' DWG No.
WITH THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE SUBCHAPTER 12, ARTICLE 7. GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE AS WELL. NO CHANGE TO USE, EGRESS OR OCCUPANCY T OOO OO




GENERAL NOTES

DIVISION | GENERAL REQUIREMENTS/GENERAL CONDITIONS
(CONT.)

DIVISION II SITE CONSTRUCTION (CONT.)

DIVISION VIl THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION

DIVISION IX FINISHES (CONT.)

1. VISIT THE SITE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS. BRING

ANY DEVIATIONS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN SHALL BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
THE WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL PLACE FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY
ERRORS UPON THE CONTRACTOR.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL SETBACKS,
AND/OR EASEMENTS, EXISTING UTILITIES, AND ANY UNDERGROUND OR
SURFACE STRUCTURE OR CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE WORK.

4. UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, PROVIDE AND INSTALL A WALL FRAME
WITH CLEAR PLEXI FACE OVER THE MANAGER'S DESK CONTAINING THE
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

5. UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, PROVIDE AND INSTALL A P.V.C. TUBE AS
SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS WITH A COMPLETE COPY OF THE AS-BUILT
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

6. REF. M.E.P., STRUCTURAL, LIGHTING, AUDIO/VISUAL, SECURITY AND
LANDSCAPE DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

7. WHERE MATERIALS ARE APPLIED TO OR ARE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH WORK
INSTALLED BY ANOTHER SUBCONTRACTOR, COMMENCEMENT OF WORK IMPLIES
ACCEPTANCE OF THE SUBSTRATE AS SUITABLE FOR THE APPLICATION
INTENDED.

8. EFFECTIVELY ISOLATE DISSIMILAR METALS TO AVOID GALVANIC CORROSION.
9. FIELD MEASURE AND GUARANTEE DIMENSIONS FOR OWNER PROVIDED
EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE CLEARANCES
FOR PROPER INSTALLATION PER MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS.

10. THE BUILDING PERMIT SHALL BE SECURED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR,
AND HE SHALL OBTAIN ALL OTHER PERMITS AND APPROVALS AS REQUIRED BY
LAW FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

SPECIFICATIONS

DIVISION | GENERAL REQUIREMENTS/GENERAL CONDITIONS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR A COMPLETE AND
OPERATIONAL TENANT SPACE INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL FINISHES,
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND FIRE PROTECTION.

A - COORDINATION:

1. COORDINATE WORK WITH THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES, THE BUILDING'S
FORCES, AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR, TO AVOID CONFLICTS AND EXPEDITE
THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

2. NO WORK SHALL COMMENCE WITHOUT CONSENT OF THE OWNER AND
ARCHITECT.

3. BID PROPOSAL TO INCORPORATE THE TRANSPORT, STAGING AND
PROTECTION OF ALL MATERIALS, FIXTURES, ETC. TO/AT/WITHIN CONSTRUCTION
SITE. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE WITH BUILDING
MANAGEMENT FOR USE OF FREIGHT ELEVATOR AND EXIT STAIRS; USE OF SAID
TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING MANAGEMENTS RULES AND
REGULATIONS. ALL INCIDENTAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH ALL DELIVERIES TO
BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, PART OF THE GENERAL
CONDITIONS.

4. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY PROTECTION FOR DELIVERIES-
BASE BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION SITE, PART OF GENERAL CONDITIONS.

B - PAYMENT AND WAIVER OF LIENS: ALL PAYMENTS MADE TO THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR FOR THIS PROJECT ARE TO BE ALLOCATED FOR THIS PROJECT
ONLY FOR PAYMENTS TO SUBCONTRACTOR'S, MATERIAL SUPPLIERS, AND
AGENTS AUTHORIZED BY SPECIFIC CONTRACTORS TO PERFORM WORK OR
SUPPLY MATERIALS TO THIS PROJECT. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS
REQUIRED TO SUBMIT PARTIAL WAIVERS OF LIEN FOR HIS WORK AS WELL AS
FOR HIS WORK, ALL SUBCONTRACTORS AND MATERIAL SUPPLIERS. THE FINAL
TEN PERCENT RETENTION ON THIS PROJECT MUST INCLUDE SIGNED AND
EXECUTED WAIVERS OF LIEN INDICATING 100% COMPLETION AND 100%
PAYMENT IN FULL BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS AND MATERIAL SUPPLIERS. A LIST
OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS, INCLUDING ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBERS, ARE
TO BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT.

C - QUALITY OF WORK: ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A SAFE AND
WORK-MAN-LIKE MANNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS AND O.S.H.A. REQUIREMENTS. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN
STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS UNLESS A VARIANCE IS APPROVED BY
THE ARCHITECT AND ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. ALL EQUIPMENT &
MATERIALS UNDER THE CONTRACT ARE TO BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS.

D - CODE COMPLIANCE: IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
MAKE CERTAIN THAT ALL WORK IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL CODES,
ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS OF ALL PUBLIC AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION ( E.G.-N.E.C., ETC.).

E - DIMENSIONS: UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED
FROM FINISHED TO FINISHED FACE OF MATERIALS, OR PROPERTY LINE.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON DRAWINGS TO FIELD
CONDITIONS. ADVISE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE
DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE COMMENCING THE WORK.
BEFORE SUBMITTING PROPOSAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY EXAMINE
FIELD CONDITIONS AND CONTRACT DRAWINGS OF ALL TRADES. SUBMISSION OF
PROPOSAL WILL BE CONSTRUED AS EVIDENCE THAT THE REQUIRED
EXAMINATION HAS BEEN MADE. LATER CLAIMS FOR EXTRA LABOR, EQUIPMENT,
MATERIALS AND ALL ASSOCATED COSTS REQUIRED DUE TO DIFFICULTIES
WHICH COULD HAVE BEEN FORESEEN/VERIFIED, WILL NOT BE RECOGNIZED- NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO ARCHITECT OR CLIENT.

F - SHOP DRAWINGS:

1. SUBMIT THE NUMBER OF OPAQUE REPRODUCTIONS WHICH CONTRACTOR
REQUIRES, PLUS TWO COPIES, TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

2. SUBMITTALS MUST BE SCHEDULED SO AS NOT TO IMPEDE THE PROGRESS OF
THE WORK.

3. MARK EACH COPY TO IDENTIFY APPLICABLE PRODUCTS, MODELS, OPTIONS,
AND OTHER DATA. SUPPLEMENT MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD DATA TO
PROVIDE INFORMATION SPECIFIC TO THIS WORK.

4. INDICATE SPECIAL UTILITY AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS, UTILITY
CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS, AND LOCATION OF UTILITY OUTLETS FOR
SERVICE FOR FUNCTIONAL EQUIPMENT AND APPLICANCES.

5. IDENTIFY VARIATIONS FROM CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND PRODUCT OR
SYSTEM LIMITATIONS WHICH MAY AFFECT THE CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS.

6. DIRECT ALL SUBMITTALS TO THE ARCHITECT.

G - GUARANTEE: GUARANTEE IN WRITING ALL WORK FOR A PERIOD OF ONE
YEAR FROM DATE OF COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER. ALL
WORK SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS AND MUST COMPLY TO ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS WHICH HAVE
JURISDICTION AND APPROVED BY ARCHITECT. FURNISH THE FOLLOWING UPON
COMPLETION OF WORK:

1. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RELEASE OF WAIVER OR LIEN

4. AN EXECUTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED RELEASE OF MECHANICAL LIENS WITH
RESPECT TO DEMISED PREMISES EXECUTED BY THE OWNER'S GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND EVERY SUB CONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER OF LABOR AND
MATERIALS ENGAGED IN CONTRACTOR'S WORK.

5. ELECTRICAL INSPECTION CERTIFICATE

6. UNDERWRITER'S APPROVAL CERTIFICATE FOR THE ELECTRICAL WORK.

7. HVAC WARRANTY

8. OPERATIONS MANUALS FOR ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.
9. PROVIDE THREE COPIES OF AS-BUILT DRAWING SETS TO ARCHITECT.

H - SUPERVISION: PROVIDE A FULL TIME, QUALIFIED SUPERVISOR ON THE JOB
SITE. ANY WORK REQUIRED TO BE COMPLETED DURING NON-BUSINESS HOURS
SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BID. NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND BUILDING
MANAGEMENT PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY NON-BUSINESS HOUR WORK.

J - TELEPHONE: INSTALL AN ON SITE JOB TELEPHONE AND FAX MACHINE DURING
THE ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY
OF THE TELEPHONE AND FAX NUMBERS. OWNER MAY OBTAIN LOCAL AND LONG
DISTANCE TELEPHONE SERVICE FROM ITS PROVIDER OF CHOICE. ALL USE OF
SAID TO BE FOR PROJECT SPECIFIC PURPOSES ONLY.

K - TRASH REMOVAL: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAILY
REMOVAL OF ALL TRASH, RUBBISH AND SURPLUS MATERIALS FROM THE JOB
SITE INCLUSIVE ALL ALL CONSULTANTS, SUBCONTRACTORS AND VENDORS.

L - CLEAN UP AT TURNOVER: THE UNIT / PROPERTY IS TO BE PROFESSIONALLY
CLEANED AND LEFT IN "READY FOR MOVE-IN" CONDITION. THE ENTIRE
PREMISES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LIGHTING FIXTURES, WINDOWS,
CEILINGS, WALLS, FLOOR, CABINETRY ETC., DOORS, HARDWARE ARE TO BE
CLEANED OF ALL DUST, GLUE, GROUT, AND MISAPPLIED PAINT. REMOVE ALL
PROTECTIVE COVERINGS AND ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AS DIRECTED BY
THE ARCHITECT. HVAC FILTERS TO BE CHANGED FOLLOWING CLEANING.

M - INSURANCE: SECURE, PAY FOR AND MAINTAIN, DURING CONSTRUCTION ALL
INSURANCE POLICIES REQUIRED AND IN AMOUNTS AS SET FORTH HEREIN OR AS
REQUIRED BY BUILDING MANAGEMENT/ALTERATION AGREEMENT, WHICHEVER IS
HIGHER. WORK SHALL NOT COMMENCE UNTIL ALL REQUIRED INSURANCE HAS
BEEN OBTAINED AND CERTIFICATES OF SUCH INSURANCE HAVE BEEN
DELIVERED TO THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER. THE OWNER MUST BE NAMED AS
"ADDITIONAL INSURED". CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE SHALL COVER WORK
PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR, EACH SUBCONTRACTOR AND ALL MAJOR
SUPPLIERS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS REQUIRED
MINIMUM COVERAGE AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ARE AS FOLLOWS:

1. WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE INCLUDING PAYMENT TO THE
EMPLOYEES OF THE CONTRACTOR, COMPENSATION PROVIDED BY THE
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION LAWS OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE WORK IS BEING
PERFORMED, WITH LIMITS OF NOT LESS THAN $2,000,000.

2. CONTRACTOR'S PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE, HAVING LIMITS OF NOT LESS
THAN $2,000,000.

3. CONTRACTOR'S PROTECTIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE, HAVING LIMITS OF NOT
LESS THAN $2,000,000.

4. GENERAL THIRD PARTY PROPERTY DAMAGE INSURANCE, HAVING LIMITS OF
NOT LESS THAT $2,000,000.

5. CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH A HOLD HARMLESS CERTIFICATE FOR VENATOR
GROUP INC.

6. LIMIT TO BE ADJUSTED WHERE REQUIRED BY OWNER FOR ADDITIONAL
COVERAGE ONLY TO MEET CRITERIA LISTED IN TENANT CRITERIA BOOKLET, OR
AS DISCUSSED IN PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH ARCHITECT (MEETING TO
BE SCHEDULED UPON REWARD OF CONTRACT).

N - INDEMNIFICATION: TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE OWNER AND
ARCHITECT AND THEIR AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES FROM AND AGAINST ALL
CLAIMS, DAMAGES, LOSSES AND EXPENSES. INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
ATTORNEY'S FEES ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING FROM THE PERFORMANCE
OF THE WORK, PROVIDED THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DAMAGE, LOSS OR EXPENSE
IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO BODILY INJURY, SICKNESS, DISEASE OR DEATH, OR TO
INJURY OR TO DESTRUCTION OF TANGIBLE PROPERTY (OTHER THAN THE WORK
ITSELF) INCLUDING THE LOSS OF USE RESULTING THEREFROM.

O - MISSING/DAMAGED FREIGHT:

1. OPEN BOXES WITH OBVIOUS DAMAGE.

2. BEFORE SIGNING THE FREIGHT BILL, NOTE SPECIFICALLY THE ITEM(S)
DAMAGED OR MISSING. (EXAMPLE)-(4) PANELS - PERIMETER WALL DAMAGED.
DO NOT JUST NOTE "1 CARTON OR PALLET DAMAGED."

3. AFTER THE PROBLEM IS NOTED ON THE FREIGHT BILL, HAVE CARRIER'S
DRIVER ALSO SIGN IT. THIS WILL VERIFY THAT BOTH PARTIES AGREE TO THE
EXTENT OF DAMAGE.

4. THERE ARE TIMES WHEN DAMAGE IS DISCOVERED ONLY UPON UNPACKING
THE FREIGHT. IN ORDER TO RECEIVE PAYMENT IN SUCH CASE, WE MUST PROVE
THAT THE FREIGHT WAS DELIVERED IN DAMAGED CONDITION. THEREFORE, ALL
CARTONS MUST BE INSPECTED FOR SIGNS OF DAMAGE OR ABUSE, AND IF
FOUND, THE FREIGHT BILL SHALL BE NOTED AND SIGNED AS IN 1 AND 2 ABOVE.
5. SEND ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION VIA FAX TO VENATOR/VENDOR
PURCHASING MANAGER AND ARCHITECT WITHIN 24 HOURS OF TAKING RECEIPT
OF MATERIALS. IF CONTRACTOR FAILS TO FOLLOW THIS PROCEDURE,
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS RELATED TO THE
REPLACEMENT OF MISSING OR DAMAGED "TENANT FURNISHED" MATERIALS.

D - PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY RIGGING AND/OR PROTECTION (i.e. SIDEWALK
BRIDGE) FOR FACADE, WINDOW AND SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION. (REF. DIVISION
I, SECTION M- TO INCLUDE EXTERIOR PREMISES; GENERAL NOTE #10 ON A-001
APPLIES)

E - SAFE STORAGE OF ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, LIGHTING/PLUMBING
FIXTURES, HARDWARE, ETC.; REPLACEMENT OF SAID IF DAMAGED, LOST OR
STOLEN AT EXPENSE OF CONTRACTOR AND AT NO EXPENCE TO OWNER OR
ARCHITECT. RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PURCHASE, RECEIVE
DELIVERY, INSPECT AND STORE SAFELY.

DIVISION [l CONCRETE

A - PATCHING (WHEN REQUIRED):

1. MINIMUM 3000 PSI CONCRETE FILLER AND PATCHING WHERE EXISTING SLAB
HAS BEEN REMOVED OR FOUND MISSING FROM EXISTING CONDITIONS FOR
UNDER SLAB CONDUITS, PLUMBING, ETC. REFER TO ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DIVISION IV MASONRY

A - FINISH FIREBRICK AT ALL FIREBOXES WITH HEAT RESISTANT, MATTE BLACK
PAINT; MINIMUM THREE COATS.

B - REPLACE/REPARE ALL MISSING OR DAMAGED FIREBRICK AND GROUTING
WITH LIKE.

DIVISION V METALS

A - VAPOR BARRIER:
1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE BELOW ALL CONCRETE PLINTH
BUILD-UP CONDITIONS.

B - ELASTOMERIC CRACK BRIDGING:

1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ELASTOMERIC CRACK BRIDGING AS MANUFACTURED
BY NATIONAL APPLIED CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC., P.O. BOX 1266,
CUYAHOGA FALLS, OHIO 44223; PHONE 213-928-3414, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

C - BATT INSULATION:

1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL MINIMUM R-13 FRICTION FIT, FULL BATT INSULATION AS
MANUFACTURED BY OWENS-CORNING FIBERGLASS OR EQUAL WHERE
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

D - WATERPROOF MEMBRANE:

1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL A (M) 30 MIL. (MIN) WATERPROOF MEMBRANE,
LATICRETE 9235 OR APPROVED EQUAL. EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 6" UP VERTICAL
SURFACES IN TOILET RMS./OR AS INDICATED ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
AT THE WALLS SURROUNDING BATH TUBS AND SHOWERS, WATERPROOFING
MUST EXTEND FLOOR TO CEILING. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS.

E - FIRESTOPPING:

1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL UL TESTED FIRESTOPPING ASSEMBLIES AS ARE
APPLICABLE FOR EACH CONDITION ENCOUNTERED. IN THE ABSENCE OF
TESTED ASSEMBLIES, PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING ASSEMBLIES AS RECOMMENDED
BY THE FIRESTOPPING SYSTEM MANUFACTURER'S STAFF ENGINEERS AND AS
APPROVED BY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

2. PROVIDE FIRERATED ENCLOSURES FOR ALL NON-PROTECTED STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS AS REQUIRED BY ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. ALL
EXISTING SPRAY FIREPROOFING SHALL BE PATCHED AS REQUIRED TO
MAINTAIN REQUIRED RATING.

DIVISION II SITE CONSTRUCTION

A - METAL STUDS:

1. 20 GA MINIMUM, AT 16" O.C. MAXIMUM AT TYPICAL PARTITIONS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. PROVIDE ALL FASTENERS, SCREWS, BOLTS, CLIPS, ANCHORS, ANGLES,
BRIDGES, BRACKETS, SLEEVES, ETC., AS REQUIRED.

B - STRUCTURAL STEEL AND/OR HEAVY GAUGE METAL FRAMING:
1. INSTALL FRAMING, CONNECTION PLATES, SCREWS, BOLTS, ETC. AS SHOWN
IN THE PLANS AND DETAILS.

C - REVEALS:

1. INSTALL METAL REVEALS SIZE AND LENGTH AS MAY BE INDICATED ON THE
PLANS OR AT MAXIMUM, CONTINUOUS LENGTHS. BLOCKING OR BACKING AS
REQUIRED TO SECURE SHALL BE PROVIDED. ALL MILLWORK, STONE, PANELING
ETC. LOCATIONS REF. DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2. PAINT OR FINISH PER PLANS.

D - EXPANSION JOINTS - INSTALL AS PER PLANS AND MFR.'S
RECOMMENDATIONS: 1. USG 093 FOR CEILINGS AND WALLS, AS MAY BE
INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS.

2. 100 OR 200 SERIES AS REQUIRED FOR APPLICATION (OPTIONAL 1" DEPTH)
WITH ELASTOMERIC FILLER TO MATCH FINISH AS MANUFACTURED BY CONSPEC
SYSTEMS INC., MUNCY, PA (717) 546-5941, (800) 899-8493

E - UNISTRUT SPACE FRAME GRID SYSTEM AS REQUIRED FOR LIGHTING, TV
MONITORS, CEILING ACCESSORIES OR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SUSPENSION:

1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL PER MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS WITH ALL
ACCESSORIES REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE JOB.

2. SUPPORT WITH THREADED RODS AND NUTS FROM STRUCTURE AS REQUIRED
OR DETAILED. REF. ENGINEER'S DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORAMTION.
3. CONTACT UNISTRUT SPACE FRAME SYSTEMS AT (630) 773-3460.

F - PROVIDE ALL ORNAMENTAL METALWORK FOR HANDRAILS, FINISHED STAIR

TREADS AND STRINGERS PER ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS AND APPROVED SHOP

DRAWINGS FOR ALL STAIRS. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SUBCONTRACTOR FOR
SAID SCOPE OF WORK TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

G - DEMO T.C.O. STAIRS DOWN TO STRUCTURAL STEEL TO ACCOMMODATE
INSTALLATION OF STAIRS AS PER ARCHITECT'S DOCUMENTS AND APPROVED
SHOP DRAWINGS; INCLUDING GRINDING OF EXISTING WELD CONNECTIONS.

DIVISION VIII DOORS & WINDOWS

A - VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES, ROOF DRAINS,
HVAC EQUIPMENT, ETC., PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE WORK.

B - DEMOLITION:

1. SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES
NECESSARY FOR AND REASONABLY INCIDENTAL TO COMPLETE ALL
DISMANTLING, DEMOLITION OF ALL EXISTING ACOUSTICS AND GYPSUM WALL
BOARD/WALL ASSEMBLIES, GYPSUM CEILING BOARD AND FRAMES/CEILING
ASSEMBLIES, LIGHT FIXTURES, SUBFLOORING/FLOORING, INTERIOR DOORS,
FRAMING AND INTERIOR WALLS AND FURRED OUT COLUMN ENCLOSURES; ALL
NECESSARY PLUMBING, DUCTS AND ELECTRICAL WIRING AND BOXES.

2. DISCONNECTION OF SERVICES

a. EXISTING SERVICES THAT WILL BE DISRUPTED BY CONSTRUCTION WORK
SHALL BE RE-ROUTED AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE AS PER
DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT AND ALL
SUBCONTRACTORS.

b. DISCONNECTED SERVICES SHALL BE PLUGGED AND SEALED IN AN APPROVED
MANNER.

¢. SPRINKLER SHUT-DOWN SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT,
ENGINEER AND BUILDING MANAGEMENT PRIOR TO EXECUTION OF WORK.

d. ALL DISCONNECTION OF SERVICES MUST BE SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT,
ENGINEER AND BUILDING MANAGEMENT FOR APPROVAL/COORDINATION PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT.

3. ABANDONED ELECTRICAL WIRING CONDUITS AND OTHER UTILITIES
ENCOUNTERED IN THE PROGRESS OF THE DEMOLITION THAT ARE TO BE
ABANDONED SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND REMOVED BACK TO PANEL. ANY
ABANDONED UTILITIES INTERFERING WITH WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT
SHALL BE REMOVED BACK TO PANEL.

4. DEMOLITION OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES SHALL BE OPTIONAL WITH
CONTRACTOR INSOFAR THAT PROCEDURES DO NOT INFRINGE ON THE
APPROVED WORK SCHEDULE OR SALVAGE REQUIREMENTS. WHERE
SALVAGING IS REQUIRED, PROCEDURES SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE MAXIMUM
AMOUNT OF SALVAGE WILL RESULT. MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO BE
SALVAGED, IF ANY, ARE LISTED BELOW.

5. DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND DEBRIS

a. MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO BE SALVAGED: MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT TO
BE SALVAGED ARE LISTED ON THE DEMOLITION PLANS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT AND REVIEW THE DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE THE
ITEMS TO BE SALVAGED. ALL ITEMS NOTED FOR SALVAGE SHALL BE REMOVED
AS CAREFULLY AS POSSIBLE SO THAT A MINIMUM AMOUNT OF RECONDITIONING
WILL BE REQUIRED FOR REUSING THE ITEMS. RECONDITIONING AND
INSTALLING OF SUCH ITEMS ARE SPECIFIED IN THE DRAWINGS AND APPLICABLE
SECTIONS OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS. ANY SUCH ITEMS SHALL BE PACKAGED
AND PROPERLY STORED AND PROTECTED UNTIL TIME FOR THEIR USE.

b. MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NOT TO BE SALVAGED: ALL MATERIALS AND
EQUIPMENT NOT SCHEDULED TO BE SALVAGED INCLUDING DEBRIS, SHALL
BECOME THE PROPERTY OF CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE DISPOSED OF
OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF THE PROPERTY IN A LEGAL MANNER. LOCATION OF
DUMP AND LENGTH OF HAUL SHALL BE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

6. CLEAN UP SALVAGED MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE SOLD AT THE SITE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF ALL DEBRIS RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION
OPERATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE THE PROPERTY, THE ADJACENT
SPACES AND THE BUILDING IN A CLEAN CONDITION, SATISFACTORY TO LOCAL
AUTHORITIES AND ARCHITECT.

C - ALL PARTITIONS TO BE CONSTRUCTED FROM FLOOR TO UNDERSIDE OF SLAB
ABOVE.

DIVISION VI WOOD & PLASTICS

A - CARPENTRY & BLOCKING: BEFORE USING WOOD FRAMING OR BLOCKING OF
ANY TYPE, CONFIRM CODE RESTRICTIONS. IF USE OF WOOD IS PERMITTED BY
REQUIREMENTS, ADHERE TO THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES:

1. USE NEW LUMBER BEARING GRADE AND TRADEMARK OF ASSOCIATION
UNDER WHICH IT WAS PRODUCED. ALL MATERIALS SHOULD HAVE FACTORY
EDGES AND CORNERS.

2. LAYOUT, CUT, FIT AND ERECT FRAMING FOR ROUGH AND FINISHED WORK.
INSTALL BLOCKING, NAILERS, FURRING AND OTHER ROUGH AND FINISHED
MATERIALS AS REQUIRED. BRACE, PLUMB AND LEVEL MEMBERS IN TRUE
ALIGNMENT AND RIGIDLY SECURE IN PLACE WITH SUFFICIENT NAILS, SPIKES,
SCREWS AND BOLTS AS NECESSARY.

3. FURNISH AND INSTALL ROUGH AND FINISHED PLYWOOD, FURRING,
SUPPORTS, ETC.

4. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL ROUGH HARDWARE, ANCHORS, BOLTS, ETC. AS
REQUIRED FOR CARPENTRY WORK.

5. ALL EXISTING OR NEW WOOD SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT AND MUST BE
IDENTIFIED WITH A UL LABEL CERTIFYING THIS CLASSIFICATION. (FR=FIRE
RETARDANT). FIRE RATED LUMBER THAT HAS BEEN TREATED WITH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MAY NOT BE USED.

B - MILLWORK:

1. PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS ALONG WITH MATERIAL SAMPLES TO MATCH
ARCHITECTS CONTROL SAMPLES FOR ALL MILLWORK TO ARCHITECT FOR
REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

2. RECEIVE AND INSTALL ALL PRE-FINISHED MILLWORK AND CABINETS,
FIXTURES, PANELING, DOORS AND FRAMES, ETC., AS SHOWN ON DWGS. OR AS
DIRECTED.

3. CUT, FIT AND INSTALL ALL MILLWORK AND SET PLUMB AND TRUE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASSEMBLY /INSTALLATION DRAWINGS PROVIDED.

4. BACK OUT FLAT TRIM TO PREVENT WARPING. DRILL WHERE NECESSARY TO
PREVENT SPLITTING.

5. CONFIRM BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS WITH VENDORS, MILLWORKER AND
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CLOSING UP ALL ASSEMBLIES.

6. PROTECT ALL MILLWORK DURING TRANSPORT/DELIVERY/INSTALLATION.
CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE TO REFINISH AND/OR REPLACE ALL DAMAGED
MILLWORK, AT THE DISCRETION OF THE ARCHITECT, WITH NO ADDITIONAL
COST TO ARCHITECT OR CLIENT.

7. ALL FIXTURES ARE TO BE PROFESSIONALLY CLEANED TO CONSIDER THE
PROJECT AS COMPLETE.

C - FINISH FLOORING:

1. CONTRACTOR TO PREP STRUCTURAL SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR FINISH FLOOR
INSTALLATION WHERE INDICATED ON FINISH PLANS AND FINISH SCHEDULE.

2. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SUBFLOORING ASSEMPLY REQUIRED, MATCH TO
EXISTING, ALLOWING FOR THE FINISH FLOORING TO BE LEVEL WITH EXISTING.
3. CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN EXISTING WOOD FLOORING STOCK AND PROTECT
UNTIL READY FOR INSTALLATION. FLOORING TO BE STORED PROPERLY TO
ACCLIMATE AND PREVENT FROM ANY DAMAGE, EXPOSURE TO MOISTURE AND
DEFLECTION.

4. PROVIDE FINISH SAMPLE TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.
FINISHED FLOORING ADJACENT TO NEW FLOORING INSTALLTION TO BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED TO HAVE INSTALLATION BLEND IN WITH EXISTING IN
COLOR AND/OR JOINT PATTERNING- COORDINATE WITH ARCH.

A - DOORS AND HARDWARE:

1. INSTALL ALL DOORS, FRAMES AND HARDWARE AND RELATED PARTS AND
MATERIALS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, INCLUDING REQUIRED BLOCKING
AND BRACING.

2. HOLLOW METAL FRAMES: K.D. MINIMUM 16 GA. SIZE, SHAPE AND PARTITION
TYPE PER DOOR SCHEDULE.

3. LABELED DOORS: WHERE REQUIRED, PROVIDE U.L. LABEL DOORS AND
FRAMES PER APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES.

4. FABRICATE AND ERECT TRUE, PLUMB AND SQUARE AS SPECIFIED AND
DETAILED AND AS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

5. REFER TO THE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR SPECIFICATIONS.

B - SPECIALTY GLAZING:

1. ALL GLAZING TO BE LOW IRON.

2. OMIT SAFETY GLAZING LABEL ON ALL GLASS; CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
WAIVER TO ARCHITECT FOR SIGNED APPROVAL.

3. GLAZING AT ALL STAIRS, 1/2" THICK CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS (OR AS
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS), POLISH ALL EXPOSED EDGES, LOW IRON.

4. PROVIDE AND INSTALL AMERICAN PRODUCTS CLEAR GLAZING CLIPS OR
BUTTONS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE.

5. REFER TO DETAILS FOR GLAZING BASE AND HEAD CHANNELS.

C - GLASS AND GLAZING:

1. MIRRORS SHALL BE 1/4" CLEAR PLATE, LOW IRON PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH CONTINUOUS NICKLE FRAMING BY J-CLIP,
STYLMARK OR EQUAL ALL SIDES (MITERED CORNERS). PROVIDE ADHESIVE
RECOMMENDED BY MIRROR MANUFACTURER. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FINISH
SIZE OF GLAZING WITH INTENDED INSTALLATION AND IDENTIFY ANY POTENTIAL
CLEARANCE CONFLICTS WITH HARDWARE, FRAMING, OPENINGS, ETC. INFORM
ARCHITECT OF CONFLICTS PRIOR TO ORDER. FAILING TO DO SO GIVES FULL
RESPONSIBILITY OF ALL COSTS FOR CUTTING AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF
GLAZING WITH CONTRACTOR.

D - ACCESS DOORS:

1. PROVIDE BAUCO PLUS ACCESS PANEL BY ACCESS PANEL SOLUTIONS MIN.
16"X20" OR AS REQUIRED FOR EQUIPMENT/CONTROL ACCESS AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES. REF. ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. REVIEW SIZE AND LOCATIONS WITH
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDER OF NEW, PLACEMENT AND/OR FRAMING OPENING.
2. INSTALL ACCESS DOORS WHERE NECESSARY TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO
CONCEALED VALVES, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT REQUIRING SERVICE OR
INSPECTION AND AS APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

3. ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR INSTALLATION IN THE SPECIFIED
WALL AND CEILING MATERIALS. CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW AND CONFIRM.

4. ACCESS DOORS LOCATED IN FIRE-RATED WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS OR
CEILING-ROOF ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE UL FIRE RATED LISTED AND LABELED.
5. PROVIDE KEYED LOCK AT ALL ACCESS DOORS IN COMMON AREAS,
TAMPER-RESISTAMT CAM-LATCH TYP. AT ALL OTHER LOCATIONS.

6. FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.

2. USE ONLY THE PAINT AND RELATED MATERIALS SPECIFIED, REF. FINISH
SCHEDULE AND NOTE 1 ABOVE.

3. PREPARE BY CLEANING ALL SURFACES FREE OF LOOSE DIRT AND DUST
PREPARE ALL METAL SURFACES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS
WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS.

4. PUTTY AND SAND SMOOTH ALL NAIL HOLES, COUNTER SUNK SCREWS, BOLTS,
FILL CRACKS, ETC. BEFORE APPLYING FINISH.

5. SAND ALL WOOD SURFACES SMOOTH AND EVEN BEFORE APPLYING FINISH.
6. BEFORE STARTING FINISH WORK, REMOVE HARDWARE, ACCESSORIES,
PLATES, LIGHTING FIXTURES AND SIMILAR ITEMS, OR PROVIDE AMPLE
PROTECTION FOR SUCH ITEMS- DO NOT APPLY WITH BRUSH AROUND SAID
ITEMS, LEAVING BRUSH STROKE MARKS.

7. PAINT ALL RADIATION COVERINGS, CONVECTORS, REGISTERS, LOUVERS,
GRILLES, EMERGENCY LIGHTS, SPEAKERS, TRIM LIGHTS, EXPOSED PIPING,
ACCESS DOORS, VENTS, FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS, EQUIPMENT MOUNTING
BOARDS, ETC. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REVIEW AND COORDINATE WITH
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

8. MAKE FINISH WORK UNIFORM OR APPROVED FINISH, SMOOTH, FREE OF
RUNS, SAGS, AND DEFECTIVE BRUSHING AND CLOGGING. MAKE EDGES OF
PAINT ADJOINING OTHER MATERIALS OR COLORS SHARP AND CLEAN WITHOUT
OVERLAPPING.

9. WALL COVERINGS: REFER TO THE FINISH SCHEDULE AND FINISHES AS NOTED
ON DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION AND EXTENT.

a. ALL MATERIAL TO BE INSTALLED BY SKILLED WORKMEN, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

b. SEAL DRYWALL BEFORE APPLICATION OF WALL COVERING WITH LATEX
PRIMER.

c. WALL COVERING ADHESIVES ARE TO BE PREMIXED AS RECOMMENDED BY
THE MANUFACTURER FOR THE SPECIFIC SURFACES.

d. LEAVE FINISHED INSTALLATION FREE OF BLISTERS, WRINKLES OR OTHER
DEFECTS. ALL SEAMS SHALL BE TIGHTLY CLOSED. MATCH ADJACENT STRIPS
AS REQ'D, CONSISTENT WITH PATTERN SELECTED.

e. IF CLEANING IS REQUIRED, USE ONLY MATERIALS AND METHOD
RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

f. UNROLL AND CHECK WALL COVERING FOR DEFECTS IMMEDIATELY UPON
DELIVERY.

g. DO NOT HANG DEFECTIVE WALL COVERING. ALERT ARCHITECT OF
DEFECTIVE MATERIAL AND COORDINATE APPROPRIATE ACTION.

D - CARPET:

1. CARPET, TERRAZZO STRIP, AND/OR REDUCER MUST BE NEW MATERIALS AND
MUST CONFORM TO ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS AND INDUSTRY QUALITY
STANDARDS.

2. PREPARE FLOOR SURFACE TO ELIMINATE HOLES, CRACKS OR BUMPS. ALL
EDGE CONDITIONS AT CARPET TO BE FLOATED UP FOR SMOOTH, EVEN
TRANSITION.

3. CARPET SHALL BE TURNED OVER CLEAN AND WITHOUT STAINS OR SNAGS
DUE TO CONSTRUCTION WORK. PROTECT CARPET BEFORE, DURING, AND
AFTER INSTALLATION.

4. INSTALL ALL CARPET AS PER "CARPET INSTITUTE" RULES AND GUIDELINES.

E - CERAMIC/STONE TILE/SLAB:

1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL CERAMIC/STONE TILE/SLAB WHERE INDICATED.

2. THICKNESS OF FLOORING MATERIALS MAY VARY. PROVIDE A MORTAR BED
THAT RESULTS IN A FLUSH FLOOR FINISH CONDITION.

3. INSTALL TILES/SLABS USING RECOMMENDED METHODS OF THE "TILE
CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA" AND THE "TILE COUNCIL OF
AMERICA INC." USING THE THIN SET METHOD. TILE JOINTS ARE TO BE 1/8" WIDE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDER
OF MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION.

4. CAREFULLY CLEAN ALL WORK (ALL GROUT FILM MUST BE REMOVED) AND
REPLACE OR REPAIR ANY DAMAGED WORK AND LEAVE IN PERFECT CONDITION.
USE NO ACID AGENT OR DEVICE THAT WILL MAR SURFACE. REF. FINISH
SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

5. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE MATERIAL THICKNESSES WITH REQUIRED
BLOCKING OR EXTENTIONS NECESSARY FOR PROPERLY INSTALLING ALL
MILLWORK, ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND PLUMBING FIXTURES. CONTRACTOR TO
PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY MATERIALS/COMPONENTS TO PROVIDE
FLUSH/PROPER INSTALLATION.
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DIVISION X SPECIALTIES

DIVISION IX FINISHES

A - GYPSUM DRYWALL:

1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL GYPSUM DRYWALL SYSTEMS COMPLETE WITH
PARTITION FRAMING. CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEMS, AND RELATED
ACCESSORIES, PARTS, MATERIALS, ETC. AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND TO
MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS. INSTALL ALL MATERIALS PER THE MFR.'S
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

2. GYPSUM DRYWALL: U.S. GYPSUM 5/8" THICK FIRE CODE SHEET ROCK (TYPE "X")
PANELS. USG SHEETROCK MOLD TOUGH GYPSUM OR APPROVED EQUAL. TYP.

3. FASTENERS: DRYWALL SCREWS OF PROPER SIZE AND TYPE.

4. ACCESSORIES AND TRIM: U.S. GYPSUM BOARD OR GOLD BOND SYSTEM OF
COMPONENTS AND PERFORATED TAPE. ALL METAL TRIM SHALL BE PERFORATED
FLANGE TYPE FOR COMPOUND FINISH.

B - CEILING SYSTEMS:

1. FURNISH AND INSTALL CEILING SYSTEMS COMPLETE WITH SUSPENSION
SYSTEM AND RELATED ACCESSORIES AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND TO MATCH
EXISTING CONDITIONS; TO COMPLY WITH SECTION C27-350 OF THE BUILDING
CODE, WITH METAL HANGERS, PURLINS, AND RUNNERS AS REQUIRED.

2. SUSPENSION SYSTEMS SHALL BE ADEQUATE TO SUPPORT LIGHTING FIXTURES

A - LAVATORY ACCESSORIES:

1. FURNISH AND INSTALL BATHROOM ACCESSORIES (SEE SCHEDULE);
CORRDINATE WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION FOR
REVIEW/APPROVAL.

2. INSTALL IN-WALL BLOCKING AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUPPORT
FOR ACCESSORIES. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE TO DEMO WALLS/CEILING TO
PROVIDE PROPER BLOCKING. FINSIH SURFACE WITH LIKE. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING/ MANUFACTURERS DOCUMENTS FOR
ADDITIONAL MOUNTING INFORMATION.

B- PLUMBING FIXTURES:

1. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE WITH PLUMBER ALL
NECESSARY PLUMBING ROUGH IN/FIXTURE EXTENSIONS AS REQUIRED BASED
ON MATERIAL THICKNESS/FINISH OF WALL/COUNTER; PLUMBER TO EXTEND
PIPING AS REQUIRED AND PROVIDE EXTENSIONS PER PLUMBING FIXTURE
MANUFACTURER AS PART OF CONTRACT.

2. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES TO ARCHITECT
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDER/INSTALLATION. REF. FIXTURE
SCHEDULE. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY COMPATIBILITY OF ALL FIXTURES AND
ASSOCIATED COMPONENTS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLTION PRIOR TO
ORDER/INSTALLATION.

C - AUDIO/VIDEO SYSTEMS:

1. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ALL OPENINGS AND REQUIRED
BLOCKING FOR ALL A/V EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION, COORDINATE WITH AV
CONSULTANT.

2. CONTRACTOR TO FINISH SURFACES AROUND ALL IN-WALL/IN-CEILING
INSTALLATIONS, MATCH TO ADJACENT SURFACES.

D - FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL HARDWARE, NEW PLUMBING AND NEW LIGHTING
FIXTURES.

E - OWNER TO PROVIDE SAFES; CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL. PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE FRAMING/ BLOCKING AT SAFE LOCATIONS TO ACCOMMODATE
LOADS. COORDINATE WITH MILLWORKER, CARPENTER AND ARCHITECT.

REVISIONS
DATE | NO. REVISION BY
07/07/16| 04 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
05/24/16| 03 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
BUILDING MANAGEMENT ,
05/13/16| 02 REVIEW D'A
BUILDING MANAGEMENT ,
02/08/16| 01 REVIEW D'A

DIVISION XI SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

CEILING GRILLES, DIFFUSERS AND OTHER TYPICAL CEILING ACCESSORIES.
PROVIDE SYSTEM COMPONENTS FROM A SINGLE APPROVED MANUFACTURER.
3. INSTALL CEILING AND SUSPENSION SYSTEMS IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING
CODE REQUIREMENTS. FINISH CEILING SHALL BE LEVEL WITH JOINTS, SNUG,
SQUARE AND CO-PLANAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS.

4. MATERIALS AND FINISHES

a. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR SPECIFICATION OF MATERIALS.

b. REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE FOR SPECIFIED CEILING FINISH.

C - PAINTING, FINISHING, AND WALL COVERING:

1. PREPARE ALL WALL AND CEILING SURFACES - TAPE AND SPACKLE ALL
JOINTS, FILL ALL SCREW LOCATIONS AND SAND SMOOTH. SKIM COAT AND SAND
SMOOTH ENTIRE SURFACE IN PREPARATION FOR PAINTING. REMOVE
DUST/DEBRIS FROM ALL SURFACES TO BE PRIMED AND PAINTED- REF. FINISH
SCHEDULE.

A- PLUMBING PROVISIONS FROM TENANT FLOOR BELOW

1. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE TO SURVEY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND REVIEW
BASE BUILDING ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS ALONG WITH
SUBMITTED BID DOCUMENTS FOR PLUMBING PROVISIONS FOR FLOOR BELOW
2. CONSTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTION, DEMOLITION AND
CONSTRUCTION (TO MATCH EXISITNG CONTIDITIONS) OF TENANT SPACE
BELOW TO COMPLETE PLUMBING SCOPE OF WORK AS PER ENGINEERING
DOCUMENTS.
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DEMOLITION/ALTERATION NOTES:

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR & MATERIALS AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE DEMOLITION &
REMOVAL OF ALL ITEMS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

2. PREMISES SHALL BE SWEPT WITH SWEEPING COMPOUND AND / OR VACUUMED DAILY.

3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROTECTION FOR ALL SHARED BUILDING CORRIDORS, HALLS, & ELEVATORS FROM
DUST, DEBRIS AND DAMAGES DURING DEMOLITION AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING MANAGEMENT
AND ARCHITECT. CONTRACTOR TO CLEAN SPACES ON A DAILY BASIS; CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE TO
REFINISH/REPAIR ANY DAMAGES AT NO EXPENSE TO OWNER / ARCH.

4. CONTRACTOR TO OBSERVE ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AS REQUIRED BY CODE AND ABIDE BY ALL

REGULATIONS
AS PER THE BUILDING ALTERATION AGREEMENT.

5. ARCHITECT TO DISCONNECT EXISTING ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING SERVICE LINES, SEAL OR CAP AS REQUIRED
BEFORE STARTING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS; WORK TO BE COORDINATED WITH BUILDING SUPERINTENDENT.

6. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE & SECURE APPROVAL WITH BUILDING MANAGEMENT FOR ALL BUILDING

SERVICE
RELATED WORK AND SCHEDULE USE OF ELEVATOR REQUIRED FOR DEMOLITION .

7. IN ALL AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION OF WALLS AND FLOOR CAUSES AN UNEVENNESS IN FLOORS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL LEVEL & PATCH THE FLOOR.

7A. NO UTILITY, PIPING OR CONDUIT SERVING ANY OTHER APARTMENT OR ANY UTILITY RISER MAY BE MODIFIED,
ADDED TO OR RELOCATED EXCEPT AND UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS AND ONLY AFTER

BUILDING MANAGEMENT / SUPERINTENDENT'S REVIEW.

8. ALL EXPOSED LIGHT FIXTURES, WIRING, ELECTRICAL PANEL & METAL MOLDINGS NOT TO BE REUSED SHALL BE
CARTED AWAY BY THE CONTRACTOR.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT ALL NECESSARY PLASTIC DROP CLOTH PARTITIONS TO PROTECT ADJACENT
BUILDING PROPERTY WHILE DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION ARE IN PROGRESS.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A SYSTEM OF TEMPORARY LIGHTS THROUGHOUT THE SPACE UNDER

CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED.
11. PROTECT ALL RADIATOR WITH HEAT RESISTANT BLANKET .
12. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE TO FIRESTOP ALL FLOORING/CEILING AND ANY OTHER OPENINGS OR

EXISTING SHOWER AREA

TO BE DEMO.

EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN,
PROTECT DURING DEMO.
EXISTING METAL HEADER

TO REMAIN.

PENETRATIONS
13. ALL EXISTING WALLS REMAINING TO BE PATCHED, SKIMMED AND REFINISHED - LEVEL 4 UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. ANY EXISTING OPENINGS EXPOSED DURING DEMOLITION SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED TEMPORARILY ON
THE SAME DAY UNCOVERED
14. NO CUTTING OR CHANNELING OF BUILDING STRUCTURE IS PERMITTED.
15. THE PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY CAP ALL PLUMBING LINES WHERE FIXTURES ARE
REMOVED
AT THE RISER.
16. PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ARCHITECT WITH A WRITTEN
SCHEDULE & SEQUENCE OF THE DEMOLITION.
17. UPON COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THAT ALL AREAS ARE TO BE
LEFT BROOM CLEAN.
18. GC TO PROVIDE CERTIFICATION THAT EXISTING FINISHES DO NOT CONTAIN LEAD OR ASBESTOS PRIOR TO THE
START OF DEMOLITION. IF THESE SUBSTANCES ARE PRESENT, REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF PARTITIONS IS TO
COMPLY WITH CURRENT EPA REGULATIONS. CONTRACTORS MUST BE CERTIFIED AS REQUIRED BY EPA.
19. DEMOLITION AND DEBRIS REMOVAL TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE BUILDING SUPERINTENDENT, BUILDING
MANAGMENT, AND THE BOARD. ALL DEMOLITION AND DISPOSAL METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH STATE AND LOCAL
CODES AND REGULATIONS. DEBRIS WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES ON A DAILY BASIS. NO DEBRIS OF ANY
KIND MAY BE LEFT ON THE SIDEWALK, LOBBY OR COMMON AREAS FOR LATER PICK UP.
20. ANY MISSING FIRE STOPPING IDENTIFIED DURING DEMOLITION IS COMPLETE MUST BE CORRECTED AND
INSPECTED PRIOR TO CLOSING.
21. APPROPRIATE PROTECTION MUST BE PROVIDED AT AREAS THAT WILL BE ACCESSED BY THE CONSTRUCTION
CREW: |.E. ELEVATOR, LOBBY AND DELIVERY ROUTES. ALL VENTS AND EXAUSTS IN THE UNIT MUST BE FULLY
SEALED TO PREVENT INFILTRATION OF DUST AND DIRT. GC MUST INSTALL A DUST VESTIBULE WITH ZIPPERED
ENTRY AT THE MAIN POINT OF ENTRY TO THE UNIT TO PREVENT THE TRANSFERENCE OF DUST OUT TO OTHER
AREAS OF THE BUILDING; A TACK MAT SHOULD BE INSTALLED IN THE VESTIBULE TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF
DUST VIA FOOT TRAFFIC.
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KEYNOTES
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REMOVE FLOOR SLAB TO ACCOMODATE FLOOR STRUCTURAL GLAZING - REFER TO
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS S-100&S-200 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

REMOVE NON LOAD-BEARING PARTITIONS, DOORS & FRAMES

REMOVE ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS, REMOVE BRANCH

PIPING TO FITTINGS AT RISERS OR EXISTING SHUT-OFF VALVE; CAP

REMOVE ALL WALL /FLOOR TILES AND FINISHES IN THE SHOWER AREA

REMOVE EXISTING RADIATORS AND PIPING BACK TO RISER, PROTECT RISER

ENLARGE WINDOW OPENINGS VERTICALLY AND INSTALL NEW WINDOWS TO MATCH

EXISTING. SEE ELEVATION A-306/A-307 FOR REFERENCE

DEMO EXISTING RADIATOR AND PIPING. RADIATOR TO BE RELOCATED

EXCAVATE CELLAR FLOOR TO ACCOMMODATE NEW SEWAGE PUMP

REMOVE MILLWORK & FIXTURES
REMOVE EXISTING STAIRCASE
ALL BRANCH LINES UNTIL NEW WORK IS IN PLACE
(6]
DURING CONSTRUCTION
REMOVE EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURES
[9] REMOVE GWB WALL BUILD-OUT
fi0 REMOVE NON STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAM.
2
i3 EXISTING SKYLIGHT ABOVE TO REMAIN
4
DIMENSIONS TBD
5  EXISTING SINK AND APPLIANCES TO REMAIN
il OMISSION OF GUEST BATHROOM
77 NO CUT OUT OF SKYLIGHT

NO WORK.

NO NEW MILLWORK CLOSET; GUEST BATHROOM TO REMAIN.
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EXISTING WALLS

TO BE REMOVED - AS NOTED

FLOOR SLAB TO BE REMOVED - REFER
TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS
S-100&S-200 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

ELECTRICAL PANEL -TO BE
REPLACED
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KEYNOTES LEGEND
DEMOLITION/ALTERATION NOTES: PENETRATIONS
13. ALL EXISTING WALLS REMAINING TO BE PATCHED, SKIMMED AND REFINISHED - LEVEL 4 UNLESS OTHERWISE REMOVE FLOOR SLAB T0 ACCOMODATE FLOOR STRUCTURAL GLAZING - REFER TO
REMOVAL OF ALL ITEMS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. THE SAME DAY UNCOVERED REMOVE MILLWORK & FIXTURES _
2. PREMISES SHALL BE SWEPT WITH SWEEPING COMPOUND AND / OR VACUUMED DAILY. 14. NO CUTTING OR CHANNELING OF BUILDING STRUCTURE IS PERMITTED.
3‘ CONTRACTOR TO PROV'DE PROTECT'ON FOR ALL SHARED BUILD'NG CORRIDORS, HALLS, & ELEVATORS FROM 15 THE PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY CAP ALL PLUMBING LINES WHERE FIXTURES ARE REMOVE NON LOAD'BEAR'NG PARTITIONS, DOORS & FRAMES E ___________ J _I_o BE REMOVED .AS NOTED
REMOVED e s s s s
DUST, DEBRIS AND DAMAGES DURING DEMOLITION AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING MANAGEMENT o RSER [@ REMOVE EXISTING STAIRCASE
AND ARCHITECT. CONTRACTOR TO CLEAN SPACES ON A DAILY BASIS; CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE TO :
REFINISH/REPAIR ANY DAMAGES AT NO EXPENSE TO OWNER / ARCH. 16. PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ARCHITECT WITH A WRITTEN REMOVE ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS, REMOVE BRANCH VOO Y04 FLOOR SLAB TO BE REMOVED - REFER
4. CONTRACTOR TO OBSERVE ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AS REQUIRED BY CODE AND ABIDE BY ALL SCHEDULE & SEQUENCE OF THE DEMOLITION. PIPING TO FITTINGS AT RISERS OR EXISTING SHUT-OFF VALVE; CAP B aedse e lsd O STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS
REGULATIONS 17. UPON COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THAT ALL AREAS ARE TO BE ALL BRANCH LINES UNTIL NEW WORK IS IN PLACE S-1008S-200 FOR ADDITIONAL
AS PER THE BUILDING ALTERATION AGREEMENT. LEFT BROOM CLEAN. [6] REMOVE ALL WALL /FLOOR TILES AND FINISHES IN THE SHOWER AREA el  ELECTRICAL PANEL -TO BE
BEFORE STARTING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS:; WORK TO BE COORDINATED WITH BUILDING SUPERINTENDENT. START OF DEMOLITION. IF THESE SUBSTANCES ARE PRESENT, REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF PARTITIONS IS TO DURING CONSTRUCTION
6. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE & SECURE APPROVAL WITH BUILDING MANAGEMENT FOR ALL BUILDING COMPLY WITH CURRENT EPA REGULATIONS. CONTRACTORS MUST BE CERTIFIED AS REQUIRED BY EPA. REMOVE EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURES
SERVICE 19. DEMOLITION AND DEBRIS REMOVAL TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE BUILDING SUPERINTENDENT, BUILDING
RELATED WORK AND SCHEDULE USE OF ELEVATOR REQUIRED FOR DEMOLITION . MANAGMENT, AND THE BOARD. ALL DEMOLITION AND DISPOSAL METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH STATE AND LOCAL [9] REMOVE GWB WALL BUILD-OUT
7. IN ALL AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION OF WALLS AND FLOOR CAUSES AN UNEVENNESS IN FLOORS, THE CODES AND REGULATIONS. DEBRIS WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES ON A DAILY BASIS. NO DEBRIS OF ANY 79 REMOVE NON STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAM DWG. TITLE:
CONTRACTOR SHALL LEVEL & PATCH THE FLOOR. KIND MAY BE LEFT ON THE SIDEWALK, LOBBY OR COMMON AREAS FOR LATER PICK UP. ' CELLAR
7A. NO UTILITY, PIPING OR CONDUIT SERVING ANY OTHER APARTMENT OR ANY UTILITY RISER MAY BE MODIFIED, 20.  ANY MISSING FIRE STOPPING IDENTIFIED DURING DEMOLITION IS COMPLETE MUST BE CORRECTED AND G O oS R TICALLY ARD NS TALL NEW WINDOWS TO MATCH DEMOLITION PLAN
ADDED TO OR RELOCATED EXCEPT AND UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS AND ONLY AFTER INSPECTED PRIOR TO CLOSING. '
BUILDING MANAGEMENT / SUPERINTENDENT'S REVIEW. 21. APPROPRIATE PROTECTION MUST BE PROVIDED AT AREAS THAT WILL BE ACCESSED BY THE CONSTRUCTION DEMO EXISTING RADIATOR AND PIPING. RADIATOR TO BE RELOCATED e
8. ALL EXPOSED LIGHT FIXTURES, WIRING, ELECTRICAL PANEL & METAL MOLDINGS NOT TO BE REUSED SHALL BE CREW: LE. ELEVATOR, LOBBY AND DELIVERY ROUTES. ALL VENTS AND EXAUSTS IN THE UNIT MUST BE FULLY i3 NOTUSED ' BL
CARTED AWAY BY THE CONTRACTOR. SEALED TO PREVENT INFILTRATION OF DUST AND DIRT. GC MUST INSTALL A DUST VESTIBULE WITH ZIPPERED T EXCAVATION OF CELLAR FLOOR TO ACCOMMODATE NEW SEWAGE PUMP. DIMENSION T5.C: ok
9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT ALL NECESSARY PLASTIC DROP CLOTH PARTITIONS TO PROTECT ADJACENT ENTRY AT THE MAIN POINT OF ENTRY TO THE UNIT TO PREVENT THE TRANSFERENCE OF DUST OUT TO OTHER INSTALLATION AS PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. SEE P-003.00 DWG FOR REFERENCE. ; AC/PB
BUILDING PROPERTY WHILE DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION ARE IN PROGRESS. AREAS OF THE BUILDING; A TACK MAT SHOULD BE INSTALLED IN THE VESTIBULE TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF @ EXISTING SINK AND APPLIANCES TO REMAIN
10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A SYSTEM OF TEMPORARY LIGHTS THROUGHOUT THE SPACE UNDER DUST VIA FOOT TRAFFIC. ' SCALE: AS NOTED
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED. fig REMOVE DOUBLE LAYER OF EXISTING WALL 12" UP FROM EXISING FLOOR ALONG
11, PROTECT ALL RADIATOR WITH HEAT RESISTANT BLANKET . ENTIRE EAST WALL. REPLACE W/ NEW OR SIMILAR. DATE:
12. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE TO FIRESTOP ALL FLOORING/CEILING AND ANY OTHER OPENINGS OR 06.18.14
JOB No.:
15.009
DWG No.




| NON-RATED 1 | NON-RATED 2 | NON-RATED 3 | NON-RATED 4 ’ » 9 ’

D APOSTROPHE DESIGN INC 392 BROADWAY 2ND FLOOR
NEW YORK NY 10013 T 2129651077 F 212965 1076

47/8"
, y, ,*U.O.N. ON PLAN % e
3 %" METAL STUD 16" : /!
0.C., TYP. |
g ?\/\ 5/8" GWB T
/ FINISH PER SCHEDULE
EXISTING MASONRY | :
WALL OR COLUMN 1/2" PLYWOOD ‘ w 1/4" CLEAR EACH SIDE OF ]
; : 1~ DOOR, SEE DOOR
i | 5/8" GWB — | PLAN EXISTING MASONRY —— 3J7" INSULATION ] -,l J McAlpine Architecture P.C.
: || LPLAN : WALL OR COLUMN 3 %" METAL STUD 18" ol w4 |
5/8" GWB : ! 0.C..STAGGERED 8" , , 34-26 87th Street, New York, NY, 11372
] b 0.C., TYP. 1L~ a 7_ PLAN (T) 718.205.6052  (F) 347.287.6810
[ PLAN 1A | (E): mcalpinearchitecturepc@gmail.com
PAINT FINISH [ 3 %" METAL STUD g :
PAINT FINISH PER SCHEDULE f
S é : POCKET DOOR, SEE
PER SCHEDULE A DOOR SCHEDULE
\/\ v ] Q/ PAINT FINISH \/\ SHEAVE TRACK IN POCKET+
; TV T " 3 RECESSED SHEAVE WHEEL
DSLR 075/063 3/4" SINGLE LEG g § SECTION DSLR 075/063 3/4" SINGLE LEG :, SECTION PER SCHEDULE
BASE REVEAL BY MILGO / BUFKIN ,‘ | BASE REVEAL BY MILGO / BUFKIN DSLR 075/063 3/4" SINGLE LEG V] IN HEEL OF DOOR
: | %‘/ BASE REVEAL BY MILGO / BUFKIN : SECTION D E CAESTECKE R/MALLE
FLOOR FINISH AS : FLOOR FINISH AS ‘ ‘
] ; FLOOR FINISH AS SECTION ¢ /
SPECIFIED | . | /— speciFieD SPECIFIED 1\ \l FLOOR RS A% i /7 FLOOR FINISH AS SPECIFIED RESIDENCE
METAL TRACK J B L“A = N P \ b i 140 PERRY ST. 1W
I s FLOOR FINISH AS / == !A'7'<! — 0 S
‘ / / SPECIFIED 3/4 ) i 2R
EXISTING SUBFLOOR EXISTING SUBFLOOR #4 39" METAL STUD A ‘ NEW YORK, NY10014

EXPOSED SUBFLOOR TO BE PAINTED —— . , R
APPLIED GWB TO EXISTING CONDITIONS, PAINT FINISH PER SCHEDULE

EXISTING SUBFLOOR
USE 1 LAYER 5/8" GWB BOTH SIDES

EXISTING SURFACE TO BE SKIMCOATED, PAINT FINISH PER SCHEDULE

S USE 1 LAYER 5/8" GWB ONE SIDE AND CEMENT BOARD ON OTHER SIDE

APPLIED CEMENTBOARD TO EXISTING CONDITIONS NOTE: PROVIDE FOLLOWING TREATMENT TO EXISTING WALL:
2C TROWELLED CONCRETE AND FINISH COAT. GC TO PROVIDE SAMPLE TO
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL
REVISIONS
NON-RATED 5 | NON-RATED 6 DATE | NO REVISION BY
10 1/4" ?/\
3 %" METAL STUD 16" —F
0.C., TYP. | :
FINISH PER SCHEDULE
; EXISTING MASONRY
5/8" CEMENT BOARD : WALL OR COLUMN
| . ; .“
o __ _iF LAMINATE 5/8" QUIET ROCK530 ——|
o 3% 'NSULAT'O'\"' = ] ‘, GWB TO EXISTING WALL. GLUE ) PLAN
3 é CMSETT:(; gggg[;g" L ] AND SCREW. SEE SPEC.FOR FULL
C., ; INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS
0.C., TYP. '~ 1 PLAN
35" METAL STUD —If i PEEASIZTHEI[;\ILIEE
POCKET DOOR, SEE
DOOR SCHEDULE ) SHEAVE TRACK IN POCKET+ :
RECESSED SHEAVE WHEEL DSLR 075/063 3/4" SINGLE LEG | SECTION
—/ IN HEEL OF DOOR BASE REVEAL BY MILGO / BUFKIN '»
5/8" GWB g , SECTION |
: : FLOOR FINISH AS ;
FLOOR FINISH AS — : SPECIFIED ‘~
SPECIFIED : | —— FLOORFINISH AS SPECIFIED i
" !'_/l | = " CONTINUOUS BEAD OF —— * /o« . LPC SUBMISSION
‘ P 4 e P 4 ey, @ 2 g . '
. . i TS e s QUIETSEAL @ TOP & BOTTOM 07/07/16| 04 D'A
37" METAL STUD EXISTING SUBFLOOR 05/24/16| 03 LPC SUBMISSION DA
BUILDING MANAGEMENT
05/13/16| 02 REVIEW D'A
BUILDING MANAGEMENT
02/08/16| 01 REVIEW D'A

DWG. TITLE:

PARTITION TYPES

DRAWN:
BL
CHECKED:
AC/PB
SCALE:
AS NOTED
DATE:
06.18.14
JOB No.:
15.009
DWG No.




SEE SCHEDULE ’ y 9 ’
+— = — D APOSTROPHE DESIGN INC 392 BROADWAY 2ND FLOOR
| | NEW YORK NY 10013 T 2129651077 F 212 965 1076
o | |
W e 3 4 | |
D (20 D
@ 5 - ) | |
o8] W w
5 TO S |
@ C =z | %] \ |
L < L L —
B | = | |
5 | |
®| | | -
\ \
)
McAlpine Architecture P.C.
TYPEA TYPEB 34-26 87th Street, New York, NY, 11372
DOOR :'SOL|D CORE WOOD DOOR 1-WOOD SLIDING POCKET DOOR (T) 718.205.6052 (F) 347.287.6810
-FINISH: SEE SCHEDULE -FINISH: SEE SCHEDULE (E): mealpinearchitecturepc@gmail.com
FRAME : NONE FRAME : NONE
HARDWARE : HARDWARE :
- (2) IVES OFFSET HUNG PIVOT HAFELE HAWA JUNIOR 120/B SLIDING
7226 - FINISH US26D DOOR TRACK;
DOOR SCHEDULE - (2) IVES ROLLER LATCH / ANGLE -8601 POCKET DOOR MORTISE LOCK
STOP RL1152 - FINISH US26D (SATIN BLACK)
NO. TYPE LOCKSET FUNCTION SATIN BLACK (WITH ROSE 5032) DOOR PULL (SATIN BLACK)
FINISHES AT HALLWAY SIDE (ONLY ON ONE SIDE) RES' DENCE
o g g ) _ ] OF DOOR TO REMAIN; NEW -BALDWIN 6760 TURN PIECE IN
100 FOYER 01 50" X 7-11 PNT-4 EXISTING EXISTING PNT-4 FINISHES AT INTERIOR SATIN BLACK (MODEL #6760.190) 140 PERRY ST. 1W
APARTMENT ONLY (FINGER PULL ON ONE
105 GUEST BEDROOM 02 28" X 711" ; PNT-3 EXISTING EXISTING NO FRAME TO BE REFINISHED SIDE-HARDWARE ON THE OTHER) NEW YORK, NY10014
100 FOYER CLOSET 03 3-0" X 711" - PNT-3 EXISTING EXISTING NO FRAME TO BE REFINISHED DOOR TYPES
106 POWDER ROOM 04 3-0" X 711" ; PNT-3 EXISTING EXISTING NO FRAME TO BE REFINISHED @ SCALE /2" — 10"
109 MASTER BEDROOM 05 3-9" X 711" ; PNT-3 EXISTING EXISTING NO FRAME TO BE REFINISHED
112 MASTER BATHROOM 06 28" X 711" ; PNT-3 EXISTING EXISTING NO FRAME TO BE REFINISHED
008 CLOSET 07 2.6" X 711" A PNT-4 PASSAGE SET PIVOT HINGE NO FRAME
FINISHES AT HALLWAY SIDE ,9‘9 1/4" SOLID HARDWOOD EDGE, ,9 1/4"
ENTRY DOORS 08 210" X 7-11" : PNT-4 PRIVACY SET TBD pNT-4 | OF DOOR TO REMAI TEW %, 1 MATCH TO FRONT PANEL %, +F REVISIONS
APARTMENT ONLY SOLID HARDWOOD EDGE,
PANEL IS ROUTED OUT AT T SOR HARDIOOD ERCE, y/ MATCH TO FRONT PANEL DATE | NO. REVISION BY
002 LAUNDRY 08B 56" X 711" PNT-4 N/A HAFELE HAWA JUNIOR 120 DOOR HANDLE HGHT TO FIT AT T PR ONT / i | FINISH
) i ) ) AROUND EXISTING DOOR FINISH = Q 2z
008 HANDLE & HARDWARE T 7
ENTRY-POWDER ROOM 09 41 1/2" X 711" B PNT-4 PASSAGE SET HAFELE HAWA JUNIOR 120 NO FRAME SLIDING DOOR
001 POWDER ROOM 10 28" X 711" A PNT-4 PRIVACY SET PIVOT HINGE NO FRAME qn o
002 LAUNDRY 11 210 3/4" X 711" B PNT-4 PASSAGE SET HAFELE HAWA JUNIOR 120 NO FRAME SLIDING DOOR
002 LAUNDRY 12 2.10"X 711" ; PNT-4 PASSAGE SET PIVOT HINGE NO FRAME NEW DOOR
1] 1]
— TOP/BOTTOM PULL FOR 1" DOOR, TYP. CLOSET PULL, TYP. TOP/BOTTOM PULL FOR 3/4" DOOR, TYP.
1. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE V.I.F. AND COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT THRU SHOP DRAWINGS. CHECK PLANS FOR DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING. A SCALE 6 = 10" B SCALE 6" < 10" C SCALE 6" = 10"
2. FOR TYPE A DOORS, PROVIDE CONTINUOUS COUNTER SUNK OPENINGS FOR MECHANICALLY FASENING JAMBS & HEADER TO BLOCKING, ALLOW 4
PER JAMB AND 2 PER HEADER: PLUG & FINISH TO MATCH, TYP.
3. ALL KEYED LOCKS TO HAVE SINGLE UNIVERSAL KEY NOTE : HEIGHT DIMENSION 3', TYP.
DOUBLE NESTED STUD
ﬁ GWB ; TYP. ~_
INN Il
'F - ~— FLOOR GUIDE
‘ TS
N | =
— —  "J"BEAD AT END OF GWB TO :
21/4" DOOR FRAME, TYP. - IHRRYARRIENEEEEHENDE — < 07/07/16| 04 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
P — — > . RN ~
ek A
ALIGN | SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR b b g g - 05/24/16| 03 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
—— ————— HAFELE HAWA GUIDE RAIL z EUILDING MANAGEMENT
— 2 / 05/13/16| 02 D'A
S HAFELE HAWA FLOOR GUIDE < - - / REVIEW
BEYOND ¢ BUILDING MANAGEMENT ,
] SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR 02/08/16| 01 REVIEW D'A
¥ ADAMS RITE CYLINDER OPERATED
/) FLUSH BOLT #1877, CUSTOM DOUBLE NESTED STUD
ﬁ(\ < FLUSHBOLT LENGTH: 211 5/8"
N > J B =
N e
———F = ROCKWOOD DUST-PROOF STRIKE
N PN I
/ #570
1 SCALE: 3" = 1-0" @ SCALE: 3" = 10"
BLOCKING AS REQUIRED
= | |
$9-6 AFF S| = | |
= | |
— | { s |
SPECIFIED OFFSET J — ) SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR |
HUNG PIVOT . | FINISH PER SCHEDULE x | DWG. TITLE:
SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR F——— T L - \
FINISH PERSCHEDULExf:ff AL T%T 7‘\”: ? — 3z iR {‘ DOORS SCHEDULE & DETAILS
:;\;: 774“‘;[*‘ﬂ—4“- FLTL ]l L
AV, A
R — 1/8" DRAWN:
OFFSET HUNG PIVOT SET — | ALIGN i BL
SEE SCHEDULE_\ E— ALIGN [ CHECKED:
Y == OFFSET HUNG PIVOT SET / AC/PB
o - SEE SCHEDULE / _
] SCALE:
| AS NOTED
DATE:
00 f 06.18.14
JOB No.:
TYPE B JAMB HEADER DETAIL 4 TYPE B JAMB PLAN DETAIL 15.009
SCALE: 3" = 10" SCALE: 3" = 1-0" DWG No.
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION D APOSTROPHE DESIGN INC 392 BROADWAY 2ND FLOOR
NEW YORK NY 10013 T 2129651077 F 212965 1076
EXTERIOR ELEVATION -
31-5"VIF
‘@ -
[6] 2b ! 9-10"VIF ! b [6] 2b _ :
’ 11'-8 3/4"VIF L 29912 | 3-0" 10-6 1/4"VIF 5 5 13-1"VIF McAlpine Architecture P.C.
/5 34-26 87th Street, New York, NY, 11372
- —— EXISTING KITCHEN %009 (T)718.205.6052 () 347.287.6810
”7 — TO REMAIN TYP (E): mcalpinearchitecturepc@gmail.com
(6] G BIEIGES | e [
(a9
Y vl S
R S . - POWDER RQOMI ~ GUEST BEDROOM LIVING ROOM
— o > 4 iy A OF NO WORK T
| ! © WALJ IN CLOSET ] >
| I - = -80 || By 7 -
| | ol s T 9 DE CAESTECKER/MALLE
t,::::::j‘ Q} o =v ) " n
\ \ - - = 4 1
L 2 s Z V4 0 RESIDENCE
E—-————o L 1-9" | 4'-9" b ®
T Jo 140 PERRY ST. 1W
L’::::::J\ ™ ! "
g - 3-11 3/4
— A . NEW YORK, NY10014
[ ——— ! .
| I 5 ~ T 54VIF > 10-3" T,
LI MASTER BEDROOM g ? 7
| T ) :
CR 3 50 1/2' 71 1/4"VIF FOYER d
. ‘r 1 - . HALLWAY
= i | 0 _ ] ‘
= i 3 - et N | . ) LIBRARY
: | 1 O SmUSSHSTMEIILR Y m— N—
I I I R . TE
| Y e [ 1+ . REVISIONS
|
‘ ’;"I’ B I DATE | NO. REVISION BY
TLRISE NEW ELECTRICAL PANEL g
= ~STAIRCASE——-
O TARpASET SEE E-004.00 DWG FOR REFENCE . f
: Bla |
112 1/2" L 3-43/4" Il I D
II
8-5 1/2" I I
-
2 1b
. WALK IN CLOSET
EXISTING DOOR EXISTING SHOWER OPENING
TO REMAIN AREA OF NO WORK | TO REMAIN
1)
Gﬁ
ASTER BATHROOM |
O
CONSTRUCTION PLAN - GROUND FLOOR
1 e Q 07/07/16 04 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
05/24/16 | 03 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
BUILDING MANAGEMENT
. ) 05/13/16| 02 D'A
CONSTRUCTION NOTES: 11.PIPES, WIRES, CONDUITS, DUCTS, OR OTHER SPACE FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE EMBEDDED IN THE KEYTOTES: LEGEND AT
. ; , . , BUILDING MANAGEMENT
REQUIRED FIRE PROTECTION OF A STRUCTURAL MEMBER. 522?33332 EB';'\;'EJ?\IEEVMQL’I\‘GES 02/08/16| 01 REVIEW D'A
1. ALL WORK SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING CODE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. FINISHES OF NEW DOOR ON HALLWAY SIDE
12.CONCEALED SPACES WITHIN PARTITIONS, WALLS, FLOORS, FURRING, PIPE SPACES, COLUMN ENCLOSURES, O MATOH EXISTING HALLWAY W EXISTING PARTITIONS
2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL WORK AS INDICATED ON THE ETC., SHALL BE FIRE-STOPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK BUILDING CODE. FINISH. -PATCH AND PAINT AS SCHEDULED
CONTRACT DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND/OR AS DETAILED IN THE GENERAL CONDITIONS. : '
13.CEILINGS TO BE SUSPENDED BY MEANS OF A FRAMING SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF SUPPORTING HANGERS, EXISTING BATHROOM FIXTURES TO REMAIN PROPOSED PARTITIONS
3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS FOR THE WORK AND PAY ALL AGENCY CARRYING CHANNELS AND A SUPPORTING GRID COMPLYING WITH REFERENCE STANDARDS OF THE NEW
AND/OR DEPARTMENTAL FEES FOR SAME. YORK CITY BUILDING CODE. NEW STEEL STAIRCASE W/ WOOD STEPS
} ; LOCATION OF WATERPROOFING
4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR 14.ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL HAVE A "CLASS A" RATING. NEW FLOOR SKYLIGHT IN WET AREAS - SEE NOTE
ARCHITECT TO PERFORM AND FILE ALL CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY THE CODE AND/OR AS NEW SLAB OPENING
IDENTIFIED HEREIN. 15. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL WORK | | NEW MILLWORK
PROVIDED BY THE OWNER OR OTHER CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS CONTRACTED BY T HE OWNER. (6] EXISTING RADIATORS TO REMAIN
5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED BUILDING
DEPARTMENT SIGN-OFFS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH A FINAL 16.ALL EXISTING AREAS, STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, ETC. NOT AFFECTED BY THE WORK SHALL BE FULLY EXISTING LAUNDRY APPLIANCES&PLUMBING TO REMAIN . Ll EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AT THE END OF THE WORK. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTED DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. ANY EXISTING AREAS DEEMED TO BE DAMAGED NEW WATERPOOF PAN & ALARM INSTALLED AT WASHER,
THE OWNER WITH ALL REQUIRED EQUIPMENT USE PERMITS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FROM THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE FULLY REPAIRED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE GENERAL ) ]
SEE P-004.00 EXISTING PLUMBING / GAS RISER
RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYING ALL FEES RELATED TO ITEMS IDENTIFIED IN NOTES 04 AND 05. CONTRACTOR. INSTALL 3/4 " PLYWOOD GROUNDS BETWEEN STUDS 30"42" HIGH
6. THESE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED. ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS NOTED HEREIN MUST BE FIELD 17.ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE CARTED FROM THE SITE ON A DAILY BASIS AND THE SITE SHALL BE LEFT IN A FOR FUTURE ADA GRAB BAR INSTALLATION [ ] EXISTING EXHAUST VENT RISER
VERIFIED. WHEN CONDITIONS ON THE SITE ARE FOUND TO BE CONTRADICTORY TO INFORMATION BROOM-CLEAN CONDITION EVERY DAY. [9] NEW UNDERGROUND PIT FOR SEWAGE PUMP W/ ACCESS PANEL AD
CONTAINED HEREIN, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. EXISTING IN-WALL AIR HANDLING UNIT
18.ALL ABANDONED UTILITIES SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND CAPPED AT THEIR RESPECTIVE SOURCES, EXISTING RADIATOR RELOGATED. SEE M-005.00
7. ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES, FORMS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION WHICH IN THEIR USE, ARE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ’ '
REGULATED BY PROVISIONS OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE NEW RADIATOR, SEE M-003.00 FOR SPECS DOOR TAG - REFER TO A-003.00
REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCEPTANCE. PROOF OF CERTIFICATION OF MATERIALS TESTED AND ACCEPTABLE 20. LATICRETE 9235 OR APPROVED EQUAL WATERPROOFING @ #109 MASTER BEDROOM,#112 MASTER NEW FLOOR AND WALL TILES. NEW SHOWER CONTROLS
FOR USE, SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OR USE. BATHROOM SHOWER,#001 POWDER ROOM, #002 LAUNDRY,AND #003 PANTRY. WATERPROOFING @ ALL )
FLOORING & 12" ABOVE BASE EDGE OF WALLS @ GENERAL LOCATIONS. WATERPROOFING @ ALL SEE FINISH SCHEDULE AND SPECBOOK WINDOW NUMBER TAG
8. ALL SERVICE EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY AND DEVICES USED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, IN THEIR USE, FLOORING & WALLS AT SHOWER AND BATHTUB LOCATIONS. NEW WINDOWS - FOR DIMENSIONS AND SPECS SEE WINDOWS
AND REGULATED BY PROVISIONS OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE SCHEDULE DWG A-002 % PARTITION TYPE - REFER TO A-001.00 DWG. TITLE:
REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCEPTANCE. PROOF OF CERTIFICATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY AND 21. 2 HR FIRE RATING TO BE MAINTAINED AT ALL DEMISING WALLS & A-002.00 GROUND FLOOR
DEVIGES USED IN COMNECTION THEREWITH, MAYING BEEN TESTED AND ACCERT ABLE FOR USE, SHALL BE 22. UPON DEMOLITION OF EXST. WALLS, IF FIRESTOPPING IS NONEXISTING OR INADEQUATE; GC TO PROVIDE CMISSION OF GUEST BATH
SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE FOR, : : : ; XXX ROOM NUMBER
PAY ASSOCIATED FEES FOR, AND OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED EQUIPMENT USE PERMITS. FIRESTOPPING @ WALLS. ALL COMMON BUILDING SHAFTS/CHASES TO BE FIRE -STOPPED/BROUGHT UP NO CUT OUT FOR SKYLIGHT ROOM NAME ROOM NAME CONSTRUCTION PLAN
TO CODE BY BUILDING APPROVED CONTRACTOR. DETAILS TO BE PROVIDED BY BUILDING APPROVED NO NEW MILLWORK CLOSET: GUEST BATHROOM
9. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR, COORDINATE, AND PAY ALL RELATED FEES FOR ALL CONSULTANT AND WORK TO BE INSPECTED BY BUILDING ARCHITECT . TO REMAIN ’ =" DRAWN:
REQUIRED DEPARTMENTAL AND AGENCY INSPECTIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: BUILDING ' (XN ! AREA OF DETAIL BL
DEPARTMENT INSPECTIONS, FIRE DEPARTMENT INSPECTIONS, AS REQUIRED BY ALL AGENCIES HAVING 23. GC TO PERFORM 2-HR WATER FLOOD TEST OF ALL SHOWERS. TEST RESULTS FOR NEW SHOWERS MUST BE SCHLUTER EDGE AT WATERPROOFING TRANSITION \a-3xy/ ! ! :
JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK. PROVIDED TO BUILDING MANAGEMENT. L--J CHECKED: AC/PB
]
10. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT AT LEAST TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOURS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE SCALE:
COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK FOR 4 2 ELEVATION MARKER AS NOTED
WHICH A PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED. PROOF OF SAME SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER.
3 DATE:
06.18.14
SMOKE/CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTOR JOBNo.: 15,009
DWG No.
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CONSTRUCTION PLAN - CELLAR FLOOR

1 1/4" = 1-0"

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

Bs

1. ALL WORK SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING CODE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK.

2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL WORK AS INDICATED ON THE

CONTRACT DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND/OR AS DETAILED IN THE GENERAL CONDITIONS.

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS FOR THE WORK AND PAY ALL AGENCY

AND/OR DEPARTMENTAL FEES FOR SAME.

4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR

11.PIPES, WIRES, CONDUITS, DUCTS, OR OTHER SPACE FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE EMBEDDED IN THE
REQUIRED FIRE PROTECTION OF A STRUCTURAL MEMBER.

12. CONCEALED SPACES WITHIN PARTITIONS, WALLS, FLOORS, FURRING, PIPE SPACES, COLUMN ENCLOSURES,
ETC., SHALL BE FIRE-STOPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

13.CEILINGS TO BE SUSPENDED BY MEANS OF A FRAMING SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF SUPPORTING HANGERS,
CARRYING CHANNELS AND A SUPPORTING GRID COMPLYING WITH REFERENCE STANDARDS OF THE NEW
YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

14. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL HAVE A "CLASS A" RATING.

ARCHITECT TO PERFORM AND FILE ALL CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY THE CODE AND/OR AS

IDENTIFIED HEREIN.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED BUILDING
DEPARTMENT SIGN-OFFS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH A FINAL

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AT THE END OF THE WORK. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE

THE OWNER WITH ALL REQUIRED EQUIPMENT USE PERMITS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYING ALL FEES RELATED TO ITEMS IDENTIFIED IN NOTES 04 AND 05.

6. THESE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED. ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS NOTED HEREIN MUST BE FIELD
VERIFIED. WHEN CONDITIONS ON THE SITE ARE FOUND TO BE CONTRADICTORY TO INFORMATION
CONTAINED HEREIN, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

7. ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES, FORMS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION WHICH IN THEIR USE, ARE
REGULATED BY PROVISIONS OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE

REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCEPTANCE. PROOF OF CERTIFICATION OF MATERIALS TESTED AND ACCEPTABLE

FOR USE, SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OR USE.

8. ALL SERVICE EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY AND DEVICES USED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, IN THEIR USE,

15.THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL WORK
PROVIDED BY THE OWNER OR OTHER CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS CONTRACTED BY T HE OWNER.

16. ALL EXISTING AREAS, STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, ETC. NOT AFFECTED BY THE WORK SHALL BE FULLY
PROTECTED DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. ANY EXISTING AREAS DEEMED TO BE DAMAGED
FROM THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE FULLY REPAIRED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR.

17.ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE CARTED FROM THE SITE ON A DAILY BASIS AND THE SITE SHALL BE LEFT IN A
BROOM-CLEAN CONDITION EVERY DAY.

18. ALL ABANDONED UTILITIES SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND CAPPED AT THEIR RESPECTIVE SOURCES,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

20. LATICRETE 9235 OR APPROVED EQUAL WATERPROOFING @ #109 MASTER BEDROOM,#112 MASTER
BATHROOM SHOWER,#001 POWDER ROOM, #002 LAUNDRY, AND #003 PANTRY. WATERPROOFING @ ALL
FLOORING & 12" ABOVE BASE EDGE OF WALLS @ GENERAL LOCATIONS. WATERPROOFING @ ALL
FLOORING & WALLS AT SHOWER AND BATHTUB LOCATIONS.

AND REGULATED BY PROVISIONS OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCEPTANCE. PROOF OF CERTIFICATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY AND
DEVICES USED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, HAVING BEEN TESTED AND ACCEPTABLE FOR USE, SHALL BE

SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE FOR,

PAY ASSOCIATED FEES FOR, AND OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED EQUIPMENT USE PERMITS.

9. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR, COORDINATE, AND PAY ALL RELATED FEES FOR ALL

REQUIRED DEPARTMENTAL AND AGENCY INSPECTIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: BUILDING

DEPARTMENT INSPECTIONS, FIRE DEPARTMENT INSPECTIONS, AS REQUIRED BY ALL AGENCIES HAVING

JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK.

21. 2 HR FIRE RATING TO BE MAINTAINED AT ALL DEMISING WALLS

22. UPON DEMOLITION OF EXST. WALLS, IF FIRESTOPPING IS NONEXISTING OR INADEQUATE; GC TO PROVIDE
FIRESTOPPING @ WALLS. ALL COMMON BUILDING SHAFTS/CHASES TO BE FIRE -STOPPED/BROUGHT UP
TO CODE BY BUILDING APPROVED CONTRACTOR. DETAILS TO BE PROVIDED BY BUILDING APPROVED
CONSULTANT AND WORK TO BE INSPECTED BY BUILDING ARCHITECT .

23. GC TO PERFORM 2-HR WATER FLOOD TEST OF ALL SHOWERS. TEST RESULTS FOR NEW SHOWERS MUST BE
PROVIDED TO BUILDING MANAGEMENT.

10. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT AT LEAST TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOURS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK FOR
WHICH A PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED. PROOF OF SAME SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER.

6|_0||

KEY NOTES:

N ol [ B [0 N

NE=EEEE

&l

N

&

ENTRY DOOR FRAME TO REMAIN.

DOOR SWING FLIPPED, NEW HINGES.
FINISHES OF NEW DOOR ON HALLWAY SIDE
TO MATCH EXISTING HALLWAY

FINISH. -PATCH AND PAINT AS SCHEDULED.

EXISTING BATHROOM FIXTURES TO REMAIN
NEW STEEL STAIRCASE W/ WOOD STEPS
NEW FLOOR SKYLIGHT

NEW SLAB OPENING

EXISTING RADIATORS TO REMAIN

EXISTING LAUNDRY APPLIANCES&PLUMBING TO REMAIN.
NEW WATERPOOF PAN & ALARM INSTALLED AT WASHER,
SEE P-004.00

INSTALL 3/4 " PLYWOOD GROUNDS BETWEEN STUDS 30"-42" HIGH
FOR FUTURE ADA GRAB BAR INSTALLATION

NEW UNDERGROUND PIT FOR SEWAGE PUMP W/ ACCESS PANEL
EXISTING RADIATOR RELOCATED, SEE M-003.00

NEW RADIATOR, SEE M-003.00 FOR SPECS

NEW FLOOR AND WALL TILES, NEW SHOWER CONTROLS
SEE FINISH SCHEDULE AND SPECBOOK

NEW WINDOWS - FOR DIMENSIONS AND SPECS SEE WINDOWS
SCHEDULE DWG A-002

NO GLAZING OR METAL FRAME ENCLOSURE; NO WINE STORAGE
RACK AT THIS LOCATION. SCOPE REMOVED.

KITCHEN IN CELLAR REMOVED FROM SCOPE OF WORK.
BUTLER'S PANTRY ONLY.

LEGEND

EXISTING PARTITIONS

PROPOSED PARTITIONS

LOCATION OF WATERPROOFING
IN WET AREAS - SEE NOTE

NEW MILLWORK

EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL

EXISTING PLUMBING / GAS RISER

EXISTING EXHAUST VENT RISER

EXISTING IN-WALL AIR HANDLING UNIT

DOOR TAG - REFER TO A-003.00

WINDOW NUMBER TAG

PARTITION TYPE - REFER TO A-001.00

& A-002.00

ROOM NUMBER
ROOM NAME

AREA OF DETAIL

ELEVATION MARKER

SMOKE/CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTOR

D APOSTROPHE DESIGN INC 392 BROADWAY 2ND FLOOR
NEW YORK NY 10013 T 2129651077 F 212965 1076

McAlpine Architecture P.C.
34-26 87th Street, New York, NY, 11372

(T) 718.205.6052

(F) 347.287.6810

(E): mcalpinearchitecturepc@gmail.com

DE CAESTECKER/MALLE

RESIDENCE

140 PERRY ST. 1W
NEW YORK, NY10014

REVISIONS
DATE | NO. REVISION BY
07/07/16| 04 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
05/24/16| 03 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
BUILDING MANAGEMENT ,
05/13/16| 02 REVIEW D'A
BUILDING MANAGEMENT ,
02/08/16 | 01 REVIEW D'A
DWG. TITLE:
CELLAR
CONSTRUCTION PLAN
DRAWN:
BL
CHECKED:
AC/PB
SCALE:
AS NOTED
DATE:
06.18.14
JOB No.:
15.009
DWG No.
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D APOSTROPHE DESIGN INC 392 BROADWAY 2ND FLOOR
NEW YORK NY 10013 T 2129651077 F 212 965 1076
‘ |
10-0" AFF
! CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE [ |
| FINISHED FLOOR
' ////////% i $e EXISTING WALL SWITCH McAIpine Architecture P.C.
- . . | 34-26 87th Street, New York, NY, 11372
| $ WALL SWITCH (DIMMABLE) (T) 718.205.6052 (F) 347.287.6810
| E): mcalpinearchitecturepc@gmail.com
| $> 3-WAY WALL SWITCH () P Pe@g
ENTRY HALL [ o | (DIMMABLE)
GUEST HEDROOM S0 }
| ¢ 4-WAY WALL SWITCH
} (DIMMABLE)
|
| $’ JAMB CONTACT SWITCH
|
|
| Es | KEYPAD DE CAESTECKER/MALLE
b o> — AC SPLIT UNIT THERMOSTAT RES| D ENCE
ofzpr o REMOTE THERMOSTAT W/ 140 PERRY ST. 1W
\ N ALTET SENSOR IN ROOM
| \ NEW YORK, NY10014
| MASTER BEDR(QOM L h x A LINEAR LED LIGHT
Bp-e 5 D
- ‘ P RECESSED LIGHT (WET LOCATION)
| h \
) - @01 RECESSED LIGHT
| 148 AFF \7w’/~ A ]
XD-e PO H Q} CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT
I / E]E Cc2
‘ /
| | ; {]}D CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT (existing) REVISIONS
\ -e
| l CONTROLLED ! 1 1 E
Sincics N STAIRCASE ot CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT DATE | NO. REVISION BY
/ ‘ %}F $F PENDANT FIXTURE
/ |
/ : EIG NOT USED
} @G-e WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE ( existing)
H%E did) Bt D
WALK IN CLO H NOT USED
—_— FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
|
SMOKE /CO DETECTOR
ARBA OY‘VBORK CEILING ACCESS PANEL - AHU -
| [0 ﬂz BAUCO PLUS ii - 18X18
/ sqyg BATHROOM. A FIN. TO BE PTD. TO MATCH CEILING FIN.
WALL / CEILING ACCESS PANEL -
BAUCO PLUS ii - 10X10 - QTY 10
Y LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED BY ARCHITECT
— FINISH TO MATCH CORRESPONDING SURFACE
HVAC AIR HANDLING UNIT
SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS
@ INTERCOM SYSTEM
Q SCALE: 1/4" = 1"-0" 07/07/16 | 04 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
NOTES : 05/24/16 03 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
1) GC TO COORDINATE WITH AV CONSULTANT ON CLEARANCE OF CEILING FRAMING TO ACCOMMODATE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES IN THIS [9] NEW ELECTRICAL/PLUMBING CONDUIT LIGHTING SCHEDULE 05/13/16| 02 BUILDING MANAGEMENT DA
CEILING MOUNTED A/V DEVICES; GC TO PROVIDE REQ'D BLOCKING & FRAMING LOCATION TO BE REMOVED RUNS -SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS 5 REVIEW
2) ALL CLOSET LIGHTING TO HAVE SENSOR SWITCH; W/ EXCEPTION TO LOCATIONS WHERE SWITCHES ARE
SHOWN TYD. EXISTING SPLIT SYSTEM UNIT TO REMAIN fio] EXISTING FLUORESCENT LIGHTING TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER MATERIAL/FINISH LAMP ACCESSORIES / REMARKS ary |y 02/08/16 | 01 BU'LD'NﬁéﬂVﬁE\'/“\VGEMENT D'A
3) REFERENCE MILLWORKER'S DOCUMENTS FOR POWER & LIGHTING; GC TO COORDINATE MILLWORKER & A LINEAR LED STRIPS ENV. LIGHTS SWRF3528-240-REEL N/A SOFT WHITE 3000K 6W/LF AT SHELVING TBD YES
ELECTRICIAN TO ACCOMODATE CONCEALED WIRING @ ALL MILLWORK DEDICATED SWITCH FOR EXISTING MOTORIZED NEW DUCT FROM CELLAR CONNECTS TO
4) ALL CEILING ACCESS PANELS TO BE BAUCO PLUS; USE CEMENT BOARD @ WET LOCATIONS GATE IN FRONT OF LIVING ROOM WD EXISTING BATHROOM VENT LOCATION. NO RECESSED DOWNLIGHTS (WET INCL.1 x POWERLED WHITE + GRID IN 1 MOUNTING KIT 75
5) ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED CEILING HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD BY GC AND COORDINATED WITH NEW EXHAUST PENETRATION SEE M-003 B LOGATION) DELTA LIGHT CARREE GT LED 3033S1 WHITE 7-10W / CRI>80 / 3000K INCL.1 (OWNER PROVIDED) 2 YES
THE ARCHITECT DROP CEILING BELOW EXISTING BEAMS : : x REFLECTOR FL-33°
6)PROVIDE LUTRON DIVA DIMMABLE SWITCHES WITH SCREWLESS FACEPLATES THROUGHOUT ALONG WITH NOT USED — :
CLARO RECEPTACLES WITH SCREWLESS FACEPLATES, COLOR: SNOW WHITE, FINISH: SATIN. EXISTING AC UNIT THERMOSTAT AND BeveLED mini Trimless:
7) HILTI FIRESTOP PUTTY PAD OR EQUAL PRODUCT TO BE USED FOR ALL SWITCH LOCATIONS @ DEMISING RADIATOR THERMOSTAT FOR EXISTING EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT MOUNTED TO c1 RECESSED LIGHT USAI LSLA:%TG -MBZ1 ; &3( S1 g, o WHITE 10 YES
WALLS TO MAINTAIN 2 HOUR FIRE RATING UNITS TO BE RELOCATED EXTERIOR OF BUILDING.SEE M-003. -8414-M2-30KS-25-I1C-
8) CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE LAMPING (HIGHEST WATTAGE ALLOWED PER FIXTURE SPEC) FOR ALL 20V-DIML2
LIGHTING FIXTURES. [6] 3WAY SWITCH TO CONTROL LIGHT NEW CONDITIONING UNIT.SEE M-003. MO009 = 9 LEDs @ 700mA (1015
9) CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED TRANSFORMERS, CONNECTION/POWER CABLES AND SENSORS FIXTURES AT STAIRS ON GROUND FLOOR c2 CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT ELLIPTIPAR S122 WHITE lumens, 21W) 14 YES
10) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE COMPATIBLE & APPROPRIATE COUNT OF DIMMER SWITCHES RADIATOR THERMOSTAT-SEE SPRINKLERS AT SOFFIT TO BE TURNED
PER LIGHTING FIXTURE SPEC & CIRCUIT LOADS. MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECS DOWN. HIDDEN HEADS AT SOFFIT. SEE D-e CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT-EXISTING TBD TBD TBD TBD CHANGE OUT BULB TO LED LIGHT 10 NO
13) EXISTING SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO REMAIN - NO WORK SP-003.00 E CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT DELTA LIGHT BOXY (251 67 20 B) BLACK 1 x QPAR51 max.50W OWNER SUPPLIED 25 YES
CHANGE OUT EXISTING SWITCH PLATE 8 EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES TO REMAIN
70 NEW STANDARD AT THIS LOCATION. e PXTURES T : F PENDANT LIGHT OWNER SUPPLIED OWNER SUPPLIED OWNER SUPPLIED 100-500W OWNER SUPPLIED 7 NO
SEE SPEC. G-e WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE-EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING 5 NO
G NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED 0 NA
H NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED 0 YES
| FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING 2 NO
NEW LINEAR FLUORESCENT LIGHT ADJ 2431 LED
J FIXTURE 0431 B1-C10 WHITE 20W - 80CRI-3000K LAUNDRY & MECHANICAL ROOM 1 YES WG TITLE
NOTES:
EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENT: 75% OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LAMPS ARE OF HIGH EFFICACY RCP GROUND FLOOR
HIGH EFFICIANCY TOTAL: 62
NON HIGH EFFICIANCY TOTAL: 33
LIGHT FIXTURE TOTAL: 19 DRAWN:
*SCHEDULE IS INCLUDED ON ALL PAGES AND INCLUDES TOTAL FIXTURES ON ALL FLOORS BL
CHECKED:
AC/PB
SCALE:
AS NOTED
DATE:
06.18.14
JOB No.:
15.009
DWG No.
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[
LEGEND McAlpine Architecture P.C.
‘ . 34-26 87th Street, New York, NY, 11372
- ‘z (T) 718.205.6052 (F) 347.287.6810
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, o e == | 10'-0" AFF CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE . . . .
| ) e CL S e S S =ab — . FINISHED FLOOR (E): mcalpinearchitecturepc@gmail.com
LhUNDRY ROOM r 0 $e EXISTING WALL SWITCH
| - Zn — B — e
\ ﬁ 777777 1 L $ WALL SWITCH (DIMMABLE)
| = (|
\ ‘ ‘ $3 3-WAY WALL SWITCH
| 1 (DIMMABLE)
| . a DE CAESTECKER/MALLE
| . | $A 4-WAY WALL SWITCH
| , —3 (DIMMABLE) RESIDENCE
| g Jan B $’ JAMB CONTACT SWITCH 140 PERRY ST. 1W
\ 7 / | .
| | | |
A | - - : KEYPAD
| e e T NEW YORK, NY10014
| - AC SPLIT UNIT THERMOSTAT
| / [001]
‘\ TS i || HpepEe B REMOTE THERMOSTAT W/
‘ ] ] SENSOR IN ROOM
|
|
| A LINEAR LED LIGHT
‘\ DB RECESSED LIGHT (WET LOCATION)
|
‘ ~$~01 RECESSED LIGHT REVISIONS
|
\ DATE | NO. REVISION BY
Q} CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT
| c2
\ Q} CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT (existing)
‘ D-e
| UPSTAIR
| . i 4 —E ot CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT
\ b / | 006 |
/
| \\ CLOSET Q} PENDANT FIXTURE
\ 005 F
Gre-STARC ‘ G
) | [ _ 5 NOT USED
e - EIG.-e -
WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE ( existing)
@‘ NOT USED
H
———— FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
|
BASEMENT FLOOR RCP SHOKE /00 DETECTOR
Q SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0" AN CEILING ACCESS PANEL - AHU -

VAN BAUCO PLUS i - 18X18
FIN. TO BE PTD. TO MATCH CEILING FIN.

WALL / CEILING ACCESS PANEL -
FAN BAUCO PLUS i - 10X10 - QTY 10
1) GC TO COORDINATE WITH A/V CONSULTANT ON CLEARANCE OF CEILING FRAMING TO ACCOMMODATE

NOTES :

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES IN THIS NOT USED iI\IHu.\)\(‘ LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED BY ARCHITECT
CEILING MOUNTED AN DEVICES; GC TO PROVIDE REQ'D BLOCKING & FRAMING LOCATION TO BE REMOVED FINISH TO MATCH CORRESPONDING SURFACE
2) ALL CLOSET LIGHTING TO HAVE SENSOR SWITCH; W/ EXCEPTION TO LOCATIONS WHERE SWITCHES ARE
SHOWN' TYP. EXISTING SPLIT SYSTEM UNIT TO REMAIN [9] NEW ELECTRICAL/PLUMBING CONDUIT HVAC AIR HANDLING UNIT
3) REFERENCE MILLWORKER'S DOCUMENTS FOR POWER & LIGHTING; GC TO COORDINATE MILLWORKER & RUNS -SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS S SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS 07/07/16| 04 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
ELECTRICIAN TO ACCOMODATE CONCEALED WIRING @ ALL MILLWORK DEDICATED SWITCH FOR EXISTING MOTORIZED EXISTING FLUORESCENT LIGHTING
4) ALL CEILING ACCESS PANELS TO BE BAUCO PLUS; USE CEMENT BOARD @ WET LOCATIONS GATE IN FRONT OF LIVING ROOM WD1 FIXTURES TO REMAIN <> INTERCOM SYSTEM 05/24/16| 03 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
5) ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED CEILING HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD BY GC AND COORDINATED WITH
THE ARCHITECT DROP CEILING BELOW EXISTING BEAMS NEW DROPPED SOFFIT TO BE BUILT TIGHT BUILDING MANAGEMENT ,
6)PROVIDE LUTRON DIVA DIMMABLE SWITCHES WITH SCREWLESS FACEPLATES THROUGHOUT ALONG WITH TO SKYLIGHT EDGE AND BOTTOM OF 05/13/16| 02 REVIEW D'A
CLARO RECEPTACLES WITH SCREWLESS FACEPLATES, COLOR: SNOW WHITE, FINISH: SATIN. EXISTING AC UNIT THERMOSTAT AND PLUMBING PIPES. GC TO COORDINATE. BUILDING MANAGEMENT
7) HILTI FIRESTOP PUTTY PAD OR EQUAL PRODUCT TO BE USED FOR ALL SWITCH LOCATIONS @ DEMISING RADIATOR THERMOSTAT FOR EXISTING 02/08/16| 01 DA
WALLS TO MAINTAIN 2 HOUR FIRE RATING UNITS TO BE RELOCATED REVIEW
8) CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE LAMPING (HIGHEST WATTAGE ALLOWED PER FIXTURE SPEC) FOR ALL
LIGHTING FIXTURES. [6] 3WAY SWITCH TO CONTROL LIGHT
9) CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED TRANSFORMERS, CONNECTION/POWER CABLES AND SENSORS FIXTURES AT STAIRS ON GROUND FLOOR
AS REQUIRED FOR ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES NEW AC UNIT THERMOSTAT AND NEW
10) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE COMPATIBLE & APPROPRIATE COUNT OF DIMMER SWITCHES RADIATOR THERMOSTAT-SEE
PER LIGHTING FIXTURE SPEC & CIRCUIT LOADS. MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECS
13) EXISTING SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO REMAIN - NO WORK
LIGHTING SCHEDULE
TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER MATERIAL/FINISH LAMP ACCESSORIES / REMARKS Q1Y EFF'I*(':?E'?\I oy
A LINEAR LED STRIPS ENV. LIGHTS SWRF3528-240-REEL N/A SOFT WHITE 3000K 6W/LF TBD YES
INCL.1 x POWERLED WHITE
B RECESSE?ggXYr'I\'(')','\I?HTS (WET DELTA LIGHT CARREE GT LED 303351 WHITE 7-10W / CRI>80 / 3000K INCL.1 * GR('S\;VNNLAA(QE{(N)\T,'I';C;[})()'T & 2 YES
x REFLECTOR FL-33°
BeveLED mini Trimless:
2431A-B1-C-10,
C1 RECESSED LIGHT USAI L SLA.8414-M2-30KS-25-1C-1 WHITE 10 YES
20V-DIML2
MO009 = 9 LEDs @ 700mA (1015
C2 CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT ELLIPTIPAR S122 WHITE lumens, 21W) 14 YES
30 = 3000K, 80+ CRlI
D-e CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT-EXISTING TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD 3 NO
E CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT DELTA LIGHT BOXY (251 67 20 B) BLACK 1 x QPAR51 max.50W OWNER SUPPLIED 22 YES DWG. TITLE:
F PENDANT LIGHT OWNER SUPPLIED OWNER SUPPLIED OWNER SUPPLIED 100-500W OWNER SUPPLIED 7 NO RC P CE LLAR FLOOR
G-e WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE-EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING 5 NO
G NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED 0 NA DRAWN:
BL
H NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED 0 YES CHECKED.
| FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING 2 NO AC/PB
NEW LINEAR FLUORESCENT LIGHT ADJ 2431 LED SCALE:
J FIXTURE 2431-B1-C-10 WHITE 20W - 80CRI-3000K LAUNDRY & MECHANICAL ROOM 2 YES AS NOTED
NOTES: DATE:
EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENT: 75% OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LAMPS ARE OF HIGH EFFICACY 06.18.14
HIGH EFFICIANCY TOTAL: 62 JOB No.:
NON HIGH EFFICIANCY TOTAL: 33 > 15.009
LIGHT FIXTURE TOTAL: 19 .
*SCHEDULE IS INCLUDED ON ALL PAGES AND INCLUDES TOTAL FIXTURES ON ALL FLOORS DWG No.
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[
McAlpine Architecture P.C.
34-26 87th Street, New York, NY, 11372
(T) 718.205.6052 (F) 347.287.6810
(E): mcalpinearchitecturepc@gmail.com
$ ROOF o o I -
35
AN AN
) :
7N | . \ DE CAESTECKER/MALLE
P \ .
S|P | =<7 RESIDENCE
EXISTING WINDOWS AT Sl ' o \
FLOOR ABOVE, TYP. FOR INSia : 140 PERRY ST 1W
ALL FLOOR \ \ \ \ AN N
L ) \ NEW YORK, NY10014
ﬂ‘g/ 19.6 Sq Ft
$5THFLOOR o o T
7
I— 3|_5|| L 3|_5|| Ij _0 L 3|_5|| L L 3!_5" I;l -0 L 3|_5|l L 3!_5" 3|_5|l
DI : — F : f— f 2 S REVISIONS
i e YN SN VI N i DATE | NO. REVISION BY
// \\ - - \\ ‘\\ - / \\ v \\ - / \\ _ / \\ -
EXISTING WINDOWS AT | & > > > > >
FLOOR ABOVE, TYP. FOR | ® . . Sl o . I o . Jif e . Sl e
ALL FLOOR
\ \ / \ / \ / \ / \ / \ /
\ \ \ \ \ \ \
19.6 Sq Ft 19.6 Sq Ft 19.6SqFt 19.6 Sq Ft 19.6 Sq Ft i 19.6 Sq Ft 19.6 Sq Ft
{; 4TH FLOOR o o o
3I_5II 8'_9" I/
L 1
/1N /1N / \ \
/ \ / \ / \ N N
/ \ / \ / \
EXISTING WINDOWS AT ———— [T | 7 <l . 7 S =
\ . .
FLOOR ABOVE, TYP. FOR 1 2 \ 19-325q Ft 19-325q Ft
ALL FLOOR \ / \ / \ X NOTE: THIS FACADE IS
S “ S N VISIBLE FROM PERRY ST. AND
NIV NI Nk WASHINGTON ST.
19.6 Sq Ft 19.6 Sq Ft 19.6 Sq Ft
NOTE: DEMOLITION TOOLS
THAT MAY CAUSE VIBRATION
TO THE STRUCTURE WILL NOT
BE PERMITTED. GC TO SAW CUT
$ __ __ __ AND MANUALLY REMOVE
3RD FLOOR DEBRIS DURING DEMOLITION.
S 07/07/16 | 04 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
3I_5II
05/24/16 | 03 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
/|l A1 iR ~ . BUILDING MANAGEMENT
/ \ / \ / \ ) \ : : EXISTING NEIGHBORING 05/13/16| 02 D'A
/ \ / \ N BUILDING REVIEW
/ \ - 7 \ / \
EXISTING WINDOWS AT ————— 1 | < 19.32 Sq Ft 19.32 Sq Ft 020816 o1 | DUILDING MANAGEMENT |
— ]
FLOOR ABOVE, TYP. FOR =l \ / , REVIEW
ALL FLOOR N NI \
N[/ N/ W\
SEE SEQUENCE DETAIL FOR NEW 19.6 Sq Ft 19.6 Sq Ft 19.6 Sq Ft
LINTEL AT NEW OPENING AND EXISTING STEEL AWNING
REMOVAL OF EXISTING OLD WINDOWS TO BE
LINTELS. EXISTING WALL CAP FOR RMEOVED AND OPENINGS
$ +17-3" AFG o o o r ‘ / TOILET EXHAUST TO BE ENLARGED
VERTICALLY. EXISTING
2ND FLOOR 11.6 Sq Ft \ 11.6 Sq Ft 11.6 Sq Ft 11.6 Sq Ft 11.6 Sq Ft 11.6 Sq Ft 11.6 Sq Ft 11.6 Sq Ft 11.6 Sq Ft 11.6 Sq Ft LINTELS TO REMAIN.
EX'STING AWNING L 3|_5|| 1 '_0':, 3|_5|| L L 3|_5|| J'_O'L 3|_5|| L L 3|_5|| J '_O':, 3|_5|| L L 3|_5|| J'_O'L 3|_5|| L L 3|_5|| J '_O'L 3|_5|| g
WINDOW S TO BE REMOVED AND \ T . o 11 R 3%1 T ’I o] T 1 M T 1
NEW VERTICAL OPENING il e e = | " " ) EXISTING CMU BLOCK WALL
CREATED. OPENING IS ] O ey / ) ] \ ) \ AREA TO BE REMOVED FOR
CENTERED ON ABOVE EXISTING © =t T UL e I B LT 0 0 0 LARGER WINDOW AS PER
WINDOW LOCATIONS. SEE ® ol o qeons o i © ® N ® N ORIGINAL WINDOW OPENING.
A002.00 FOR SECTION AND T L I L \ . | \ \ ) ] SAW CUT MASONRY UNITS
DETAILS. 3 z}. K== Log===Ey A RN x N x & FOR REMOVAL. TOOTH IN ALL
i | | ~ 1 (| 1~ | [ [ | (| 1~
SIDES OF NEW OPENING CAN BE - "~ i | | o 1o | BE Lo Vo BE 1o | ng R’,,i@g‘,igb.EEDfp%sstV[',T“
SAW CUT TO START BUT CUT o o [ ! o | Lo ! of ! Lo ! o | Lo :/ CUT EDGES ARE NOT
MASONRY UNITS ARE TO BE ? : @ : : o | o : | P : ) o | ALLOWED. NO VIBRATING
REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH | i | | T . i L \ | L \ DEMOLITION TOOLS TO BE
FINISHED UNITS SO NO CUT N R 4 ERESEES | AL BB S RS a4 o SRR B R a4 o R D B a4 USED
EDGES ARE EXPOSED. SR b= '
~+— EXISTING OVERPASSING DWG. TITLE:
) RAMP
EéISTING CONDENSING UNITS < EXISTING EXTERIOR
TO REMAIN ©
22 AFG - — ELEVATION
- - - —— L L _ _
& e rioor [ I
AN I I I I I | BI_
$ 0-0" AFG o }} ! }} }} I ————— EXISTING EXCAVATED SPACE CHECKED
‘ I | :
STREET LEVEL / | H | H H \ 1 | BELOWRAMP AC/PB
EXISTING CMU BLOCK WALL | I I I I I H }
AREA TO BE REMOVED FOR NEW | | ! H H L SCALE:
I | '
ORIGINAL WINDOW OPENING * “ L AS NOTED
NEW OPENINGS TO BE SAW CUT DATE:
AND MANUALLY REMOVED. NO 06.18.14
VIBRATING DEMOLITION TOOLS 1 EXISTING WEST SIDE ELEVATION
TO BE USED. 1/4" = 1-0" JOB No.:
15.009
DWG No.
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{; __ __ __ (T) 718.205.6052 (F) 347.287.6810
ROOF III (E): mcalpinearchitecturepc@gmail.com
J*ILAV
) N NN
> \ h h h h
\
/ N -
P N
EXISTING WINDOWS AT | Jlf e \ NS
FLOOR ABOVE, TYP. FOR = =< DE CAESTECKER/MALLE
ALL FLOOR . \ N\ \ N \
L RESIDENCE
|_— 19.6 Sq Ft
140 PERRY ST. 1W
NEW YORK, NY10014
$5THFLOOR o o o o
3|_5u L 3|_5u Ij -0 L 3-_5u L L 3-_5u J -0 L 31_5u L 3-_5u 31_5u
1 1 1 1 T 1
AV AV ;T AV
AN N / N / VARIAN ARERN
/ \ / \ / \ / \ / \ / \ /
/ \\ - - \\ \\ _ // \\ v \\ - / \\ - / \\ _
EXISTING WINDOWS AT g > > > > > REVISIONS
FLOOR ABOVE, TYP. FOR ) o N , N o , . o . ) . o
ALL FLOOR X R IS IS Y IS SIS DATE | NO. REVISION BY
\\ \ N A N A N A N A NS
— —N — e — N\
19.6 Sq Ft 19.6 Sq Ft 19.6 Sq Ft 19.6 Sq Ft 19.6 Sq Ft i 19.6 Sq Ft 19.6SqFt
$ 4TH FLOOR o o o
3I_5II 8'_9" I/
1
AN /1IN / h \ IR
/ \ / \ / \ . N \
/ \ / \ / \
EXISTING WINDOWS AT 7 Nl 7 ) 7 )
FLOOR ABOVE, TYP. FOR T 2 19.32 Sq Ft 19.32 Sq Ft
ALL FLOOR \ / \ / \ NOTE: THIS FACADE IS
I I "I VISIBLE FROM PERRY ST. AND
NI |/ \ WASHINGTON ST.
19.6 Sq Ft 19.6 Sq Ft 19.6 Sq Ft
NOTE: PROPOSED WINDOWS
COMPLY WITH AREA LIMITATIONS
SET BY TABLE 3-4 OF THE 1968
BUILDING CODE FOR LOT LINE
{; __ __ __ WINDOWS & OPENINGS.
3RD FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS CONFIRM
CODE COMPLIANCE.
3I_5II
AN /1IN I \ N\ S N N - ,
2l Al A . \ : . < EXISTING NEIGHBORING 07/07/16 | 04 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
=~ = =~ = - = BUILDING
EXISTING WINDOWS AT 2 19.32 Sq Ft 19.32 Sq Ft \ 05/24/16| 03 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
FLOOR ABOVE, TYP. FOR |
ALL FLOOR | ; ' ' BUILDING MANAGEMENT ,
NII% NIV SN NO CHANGE TO ANY
EXISTING LINTELS AT 02/08/16 | 01 BUILDING MANAGEMENT D'A
19.6 Sq Ft 19.6 Sq Ft 19.6 Sq Ft / gﬁgggéggDﬁAl;éLCH REVIEW
EXISTING AS NEEDED.
EXISTING WALL CAP FOR
$ +17-3" AFG r TOILET EXHAUST
2ND FLOOR T
NEW LINTEL TO FILL IN OPENING . . . | NEW CONDENSING UNIT
OF NEW WINDOWS. PATCH 35" , 35 g0, 35 , 35 J0, 35 35, ., 35, |
STUCCO TO MATCH EXISTING AS - — - o4 1 1 o 1 1 d M > + 1
NEEDED. ST IH \ — \ \ \ \ 1 NEW CMU MASONRY TO
NEW STEEL WINDOWS - Sl ] N /IN N Sl /I s /I ‘ MATCH EXISTING
IN ENLARGED OPENINGS, TYP. il | | | | | : / : \ \ \ \ | COURSING. TOOTH IN &
BLISS NOR AM -T5000 SERIES ML ! . S | . . . | PARGE NEW CMU
SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE / Ll ‘_ ‘__‘! iJ\. i i iJ\. 2 / ‘ / E. ‘ / ‘ / ‘ = / ‘ / | MASONRY @ HAND SAW
A-002.00 FOR DETAIL \ R | = allin = o N Ilin Rl 1R | CUT OPENINGS.
NEW CMU MASONRY TO MATCH \ / : | X K Hi \ ) a X ) |l X ) ! - | N ) | N ) |
EXISTING COURSING. TOOTH IN & L] | | | [ I | | |
PARGE NEW CMU MASONRY @ \ \ il A\ (/SN | . | | /| 0 | . | . |
HAND SAW CUT OPENINGS. 3\ ‘ ‘ I\ ‘ |- ‘ + 3\ ‘ I\ [ I ‘ ‘ 3\ ‘ 3\ 1
NEW WATERPROOFING , NEW L | [ N ,: [ ,:\ [ + 1 1 N /: [ ,:\ [ 4 T 1 U - ~ /: [ ,:\ [ 4 T 1 }
SILL W/STAINLESS STEEL END 1'-6 1/4".1'-6 1/4" 1'-6 1/4;—6 1/4" 1'-6 1/431 -6 1/4" . 1'-6 1/431 -6 1/4" . 1'-6 1/31 -6 1/4" ]
DAMS AND FLASHING TO MATCH ©02) @03 ©09) 00 009 00 ©08) ©09 1
EXISTING. 24.5 Sq Ft ) 245 Sq Ft ] 24.5 Sq Ft 24.5 Sq Ft 24.5 Sq Ft 24.5 Sq Ft 24.5 Sq Ft 24.5 Sq Ft | Eﬁ'ﬁ;'NG OVERPASSING
EXISTING CONDENSING UNITS § o |
TO REMAIN © © |
i~ i~ |
+2-2" AFG __ _ o e —— o N EXISTING EXCAVATED SPACE DWG. TITLE:
N e e e N E— T I T 7 | | BELOWRAMP
S u L A PROPOSED EXTERIOR
I
0-0" AFG I H u u (I
% - ‘ u | u | o ELEVATION
STREET LEVEL | | ! H H A
I .
0 CLEARANCE LOT LINE WINDOWS - WINDOW OPENINGS @ MAX. OF 10% OF WALL SURFACE | I SET BACK WINDOWS / WINDOW OPENINGS @ MAX OF 3.33% QF WALL SURFACE 11 Lo DRAWN: BL
T H T AN L - H H | |
} H H 62'-4" X 15'-1 941 SF OF WALL @ FIRST FLOOIHR H H | ‘
e Lo A Lo A [ I CHECKED:
35-6" X 15'-1" = 535.45 SF 0.33 X 4.67' X 941 = 146.48 AC/PB
LENGTH OF WALL X HEIGHT OF FIRST FLOOR = SF 3.33% X SETBACK DISTANCE X SF OF WALL SURFACE = MAX SF :
MAX WINDOW SF = 53.5 SF PROPOSED WINDOW TOTAL = 146.48 SF SCALE: AS NOTED
PROPOSED WINDOW TOTAL = 49 SF
DATE:
1) _PROPOSED WEST SIDE ELEVATION 06.18.14
174" =1-0"
JOB No.:
15.009
DWG No.
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EXIST. WINDOW SHOWIG TYP. EXISTING INFILL CONDITION
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EXISTING CONDITION AT INFILLED WINDOWS #2
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- - S -
LTS al . -k
si‘ o
T b s an Vi &
§ A &
et ia
{ - Sl [
v,
SRR 4
. « 1
e
o e
!i 2 L
e
e
ST AT L A
SN N
£ 5
i
& =
+
r_‘.' - o8
= F
B LT T -
L _._' '}-‘_""_-n
- BB ”
'.ﬂ"gfL
RS
- =
Ty
";’_ .-I -
§:. -
B
L3

2 EXISTING CONDITION AT INFILLED WINDOWS #3-4-5-6-7

N.T.S

5 EXISTING CONDITION AT INFILLED WINDOWS #4-5
N.T.S

3 EXISTING CONDITION AT INFILLED WINDOWS #3-4-5
N.T.S

il

EXISTING CONDITION AT INFILLED WINDOWS #7-8-9

®

N.T.S

EXISTING CONDITION AT INFILLED WINDOWS #8-9
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IQI PLOT PLAN
NTS

. AREA OF WORK:

apt 1W

PORTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED AT WINDOWS #2

3 N.T.S

PORTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED AT WINDOWS #2-3-4-5-6 > PORTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED AT WINDOWS #3-4-5
N.T.S N.T.S

2l

Il

PORTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED AT WINDOWS #6-7 5 PORTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED AT WINDOWS #7-8-9

N.T.S N.T.S

6

=
-
sl

PORTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED AT WINDOWS #8-9
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REVISIONS

DATE | NO. REVISION BY

07/07/16

04

LPC SUBMISSION

D'A

05/24/16

03

LPC SUBMISSION

D'A

BUILDING MANAGEMENT

05/13/16 | 02 REVIEW D'A

BUILDING MANAGEMENT ,
02/08/16 | 01 REVIEW D'A

DWG. TITLE:

EXTERIOR ELEVATION
VIEWS

N.T.S

DRAWN:
BL

CHECKED:
AC/PB

SCALE:
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DATE:
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McAlpine Architecture P.C.
i'._. 34-26 87th Street, New York, NY, 11372
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!
TEEE geN e ~ — DE CAESTECKER/MALLE
.‘ — ¥ 7 ] VO v e 5, i RESIDENCE
— ' . ey 4 am s ot 140 PERRY ST. 1W
i Jl"m {11 < e NEW YORK, NY10014
| REVISIONS
) NTs _ AREA OF WORK:
apt 1W DATE | NO. REVISION BY
1 V-1 FROM PERRY ST TOWARDS FRONT FACADE AND GATE 2 V-2 FROM SIDEWALK TOWARDS SIDE FACADE AND GATE 3 V-3 FROM SIDEWALK ALONG PERIMETRAL WALL TOWARDS SIDE FACADE
N.T.S N.T.S N.T.S
07/07/16| 04 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
05/24/16| 03 LPC SUBMISSION D'A
BUILDING MANAGEMENT ,
05/13/16| 02 REVIEW D'A
BUILDING MANAGEMENT ,
02/08/16| 01 REVIEW D'A
DWG. TITLE:
EXTERIOR ELEVATION
VIEWS
DRAWN:
BL
CHECKED:
AC/PB
SCALE:
AS NOTED
4 V-4 FROM CORNER BTW PERRY ST AND WASHINGTON ST 5 V-5 FROM PERRY ST OPPOSITE SIDEWALK TOWARDS SIDE FACADE AND GATE OATE.
N.T.S N.T.S 06.18.14
JOB No.:
15.009
DWG No.




WINDOW SCHEDULE
FLOOR/LOCATION W",\\'I%OW W'T'\\'([;,OEW WIDTH/HEIGHT MATERIAL FINISH MANUFACTURER/SERIES REMARKS
001 A 3-27/8" X 5'-8" SEE NOTE NO CHANGE TO EXISTING| NO CHANGE TO EXISTING -
By o BLISS NOR AM -
LIVING ROOM #103 002 B 3-5"X 7-2 SEE NOTE PAINT BLACK PRESTIGE 4000 SERIES U-VALUE 0.29
oy oo BLISS NOR AM -
003 B 3-5"X 7-2 SEE NOTE PAINT BLACK PRESTIGE 4000 SERIES U-VALUE 0.29
U-VALUE
004 B 3-5"X 7'-2" SEE NOTE PAINT BLACK PRE%I:IJISGSE’:%C?OASNI;I;IIES 0.29,ADDITIONAL
SECURITY ACC.
GUEST BEDROOM #105 UVALUE 0.29
En ey oo BLISS NOR AM - ) .
005 B 3-5"X 7-2 SEE NOTE PAINT BLACK PRESTIGE 4000 SERIES ADDITION:CI:_ CSECURITY
U-VALUE 0.29
oy oo BLISS NOR AM - ’
006 B 3-5"X 7'-2 SEE NOTE PAINT BLACK PRESTIGE 4000 SERIES ADDITIONAA(I3_ CSECURITY
ENTRY HALL #107 5 VALUE.O -
En oy 1o BLISS NOR AM - ) e
007 B 3-5"X 7'-2 SEE NOTE PAINT BLACK PRESTIGE 4000 SERIES ADDITION:é_ CSECURITY
U-VALUE 0.29
oy oo BLISS NOR AM - ’
008 B 3-5"X 7'-2 SEE NOTE PAINT BLACK PRESTIGE 4000 SERIES ADDITION:CI;_ CSECURITY
MASTER BEDROOM #109 T VALUE.O pYS
oy o BLISS NOR AM - ) e
009 B 3-5"X 72 SEE NOTE PAINT BLACK PRESTIGE 4000 SERIES ADDITION:%_ CSECURITY

NOTE:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE V.I.F. AND COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT THRU SHOP DRAWINGS.
2. REF. MANIFACTURER PROPOSAL &COORDINATE SCHEDULES& PLAN W/ A-100.00

GC TO FOLLOW INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS/REQUIREMENTS FROM WINDOW & DOOR MANUFACTURER.
GC PROVIDE PROPER EXAMINATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE INSTALLING ALL WINDOWS & DOORS.
A.VERIFICATION OF CONDITIONS: BEFORE INSTALLATION, VERIFY OPENINGS ARE PLUMB, SQUARE AND OF PROPER DIMENSIONS AS REQUIRED. REPORT FRAME DEFECTS OR
UNSUITABLE CONDITIONS TO GC/ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
B. ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS: BEGINNING INSTALLATION CONFIRMS ACCEPTANCE OF EXISTING CONDITIONS.

INSTALLATION

A.GC TO ASSEMBLE AND INSTALL WINDOW & DOOR UNIT/S ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND REVIEWED SHOP DRAWINGS.
B.FOR WINDOWS: INSTALL SEALANT AND RELATED BACKING MATERIALS AT PERIMETER OR UNIT OR ASSEMBLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED JOINT

SEALANTS. DO NOT USE EXPANDING FOAM SEALANT.
C.FOR DOORS: SET DOOR SILLS IN FULL BED OF SEALANT; INSTALL BACKING MATERIAL, AND SEALANT AT HEAD, SIDE JAMBS, AND SPECIFIED IN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. DO

NOT USE EXPANSIVE FOAM.

D.INSTALL ACCESSORY ITEMS FOR WINDOWS & DOORS AS REQUIRED.

E.PROTECT WINDOWS & DOORS FROM DAMAGE BY CHEMICALS, SOLVENTS, PAINT, OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS THAT MAY CAUSE DAMAGE.

EXISTING BLOCKING
& INSULATION

EXISTING BLOCKING
& INSULATION

il R |

al

1/2" +/- VIF

EXISTING 3'-9" OP&NI NG

P 1/2"

777

NOTES:
1. GC TO FOLLOW WINDOW INSTALLATION AND MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS
2. ALL EXISTING LINTELS TO REMAIN.

EXISTING STEEL LINTELS AND
HEAD FLASHING TO REMAIN.
NO CHANGE.

EXISTING TRUE DIVIDED LITES.

EXISTING STEEL A&S WINDOWS.

1 EXISTING WINDOW DETAILS: HEAD, JAMB, SILL
1-1/2"=1-0"

EXISTING HEAD DETAIL

3|| - 1-_0--

EXISTING MULLION DETAIL

3|| - 1-_0--

EXISTING SILL DETAIL

4

3" = 1-0"

EXISTING WINDOW DETAIL

5

3" = 1-0"

1-0"
‘ 3'-5" ,‘,, ,‘,, 3'-5" ‘
:T'__—Il_l__',, 1,T'___II___'ﬂ
_ ||: I : :II ||: I il
dEEaEES) FEArEa)
I L T 1 I o
|_|_____Il_ J___J ) &I___ J__I_I_____l n
2 B R %% A
I |
I |
> | I
® | |
I |
I I
0a95%a%0000atotatotatoted
| 3-5"
] EXISTING WINDOW ELEVATION
1/2" = 10"
3-5"
) |
|
o |
o |
|
|
R RERRALIERE |

EXISTING WINDOW ELEVATION

1/2" = 10"

EXISTING A& S
WINDOWS TO BE
REMOVED AND NEW
VERTICAL OPENING
CREATED.

]

I______sT_I
|

EXISTING MASONRY

INFILL TO BE REMOVED.

SIDES OF NEW OPENING

CAN BE SAW CUT TO START

BUT MASONRY UNITS ARE TO BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED

WITH FINISHED UNITS SO

* = £
——
NN
I =
N L\

L
/ \
— 4 L 4 =
v /
N
\ /
\
NV

NO CUT EDGES ARE EXPOSED.

EXISTING A& S
WINDOWS TO BE
REMOVED AND NEW
VERTICAL OPENING
CREATED.

EXISTING MASONRY

1'-6 1/4"
PROPOSED WINDOW ELEVATION

1'-6 1/4"

172" =1'

o

3I_5ll

7'-2'

INFILL TO BE REMOVED.

SIDES OF NEW OPENING

CAN BE SAW CUT TO START

BUT MASONRY UNITS ARE TO BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED

WITH FINISHED UNITS SO

NO CUT EDGES ARE EXPOSED.

BLOCKING &
INSULATION
L BEAD /
N etz
SIS (S
i 2 1
1 Q T
' = 1 {12"VIF
1 [V 1
O]
=z
‘ 2
L
\A-31/ 5
INTERIOR =
11/2" +/- VIF p
AN __®©
a P R A
1 - 1
1 1
1 _Av 1 /
1 1n ~) 1
. - K N )

NEW BLOCKING &
INSULATION

7

NOTES:

72

1'-6 1/4"

1
1-6 1/4"

PROPOSED WINDOW ELEVATION

172" =1'

EXISTING STEEL LINTELS & HEAD
FLASHING TO REMAIN.

EXISTING FLASHING TO REMAIN

CAULK
1/2" PVC SUPPORT

NEW WINDOWS:

BLISS NOR AM PRESTIGE
SERIES 4000;TRUE DIVIDED
LITES TO MATCH EXISTING
GLAZING OPENINGS

NEW BLISS NOR AM CLIP ON
ALUMINUM GLAZING BEAD. TRUE

_Ou

DIVIDED LITES TO MATCH EXISTING

GLAZING WINDOW PROPORTIONS.

LOCATE NEW WINDOW IN WALL
DEPTH TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW 3" SLOPED MORTAR SILL BED TO

MATCH EXISTING.

NEW STAINLESS STEEL SILL PAN
WITH END DAMS

NEW FLASHING TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW BITHUMENE WATERPROOFING

ALONG BOTTOM AND SIDES OF
WINDOW TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW CMU TO MATCH EXISTING
COURSING. NEW CEMENT PARGE
OVER PATCHED MASONRY SILL.

1. GC TO FOLLOW WINDOW INSTALLATION AND MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS
2. ALL EXISTING LINTELS TO REMAIN.

PROPOSED BLISS NOR AM

6 WINDOW DETAILS: HEAD, JAMB, SILL

1-1/2"=1-0"

NEW LINTEL TO FILL IN
OPENING OF NEW WINDOWS.
PATCH STUCCO TO MATCH
EXISTING AS NEEDED.

NEW STEEL WINDOWS

IN ENLARGED OPENINGS,
TYP. BLISS NOR AM-T5000
SERIES.

NEW CMU MASONRY TO MATCH
EXISTING COURSING. TOOTH IN
AND PARGE NEW CMU MASONRY
@ HAND CUT OPENINGS.

EXISTING LINTEL
TO REMAIN.

NEW STEEL WINDOWS

IN ENLARGED OPENINGS,
TYP. BLISS NOR AM-T5000
SERIES.

NEW CMU MASONRY TO MATCH
EXISTING COURSING. TOOTH IN
AND PARGE NEW CMU MASONRY
@ HAND CUT OPENINGS.

| |

@ PROPOSED HEAD DETAIL

3" = 10"

@ PROPOSED MULLION DETAIL
3"=1-0"

PROPOSED SILL DETAIL
9 3"=1-0"

A

10 PROPOSED WINDOW DETAIL

3" 10"
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BUILDING MANAGEMENT ,
05/13/16| 02 REVIEW D'A
BUILDING MANAGEMENT ,
02/08/16| 01 REVIEW D'A

DWG. TITLE:

WINDOW DETAILS

DRAWN:
BL
CHECKED:
AC/PB
SCALE:
AS NOTED
DATE:
06.18.14
JOB No.:
15.009
DWG No.




